ST STITHIANS
COLLEGE

Monday 3 September
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS
Arbor Week
FULL CAMPUS STAFF DEVELOPMENT DAY
08:00-09:00 All Staff Chapel (Chapel)
09:00-13:00 All Staff Ed Camp (Various venues)
Boys’ College
All Day Cricket vs Noordheuwel (1st, 2nd, U15A, U14A) (H/A)
Girls’ College
All Day STAFF DEVELOPMENT DAY
14:15-16:00 Staff Meeting (Gym)
14:45-15:45 Flute Ensemble (GP Afrikaans Room)
Boys’ Preparatory
13:00-18:00 Staff Development (BP)
Girls’ Preparatory
12:00-20:00 Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory
14:15-15:30 Grade Meetings (Various)

Tuesday 4 September
Campus
All Day Arbor Week
SCHOOLS' STAFF DEVELOPMENT DAY
Boys’ College
08:00-17:00 Staff Development Day
Girls’ College

All Day Gr 11 Leadership Workshop for Elected Leaders (Gym)

Matric Dance Setup (Mears Hall)
Staff Planning Day (Various Venues)

07:30-12:15  SLC Leadership Conference (Higher Ground Conference Room)

12:30-14:30 Staff & SLC World Cafe Lunch (Gym)

14:30-15:30 SLC Leadership Conference Debrief (Gym)
Boys’ Preparatory

09:00-15:00 Staff Development Day (Various Venues)
Girls’ Preparatory

07:00-17:00 Staff Development Day (GRC)
Junior Preparatory

08:00-09:00 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)
09:00-10:00 JP Surprise Workshop

10:00-10:30 Tea (Staffroom)

10:30-12:30 Staff Development Session 1

12:30-13:00 Lunch (JP Staffroom)

13:00-15:00 Staff Development Session 2

Wednesday 5 September
Campus
All Day SCHOOL COMMENCES
Arbor Week
MCSA Conference (Maputo)
15:00-16:00 Digital Learning Coaches Meeting (GC A3)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

CALENDAR: THIRD TERM 2018
CAMPUS & ALL SCHOOLS

Wednesday 5 September

Boys’ College

All Day
07:40-08:40

08:40-09:20
09:20-10:00

10:00-10:20
18:00-19:30
Girls’ College
All Day
07:25-07:35
07:35-08:20
08:20-09:30
14:45-17:00
15:00-16:00
15:00-16:30
15:00-16:45
15:00-17:00
16:00-17:00
16:00-17:30
17:00-18:00

18:00-19:00

BLUE WEEK

Cultural CVs to be Collected from Mr Viljoen (D4)

Catch-up Thursday Last Period (Various Venues)

Gr 8R Ecology Lesson (F4)

Chapel (Chapel)

Head Boy's Chapel / War Cry Practice (Chapel / Baytopp)
Staff Development: Leadership Programme (Various Venues)
House Meetings (House Venues)

Pitts House Gr 8 & 11 Parent Function (Nolte Long Room)

Matric Dance Setup (Mears Hall)

Tutor Connect (Various Venues)
Assembly (Gym)

Gr 12 Talk by the Red Frogs (GLT)
Debating SACEE Juniors/Model UN (U7)
Mountain Biking (Campus)

Photography Course (U20)

Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
Water Polo Practice (AC)

Marimba Band (Marimba Room)

Netball Off-season Practice (Netball Courts)
Amazwi iAfrika Choir (GPMR)

Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
Music Staff Meeting (GStaffroom)

Boys’ Preparatory

All Day
14:00-15:30

Blue Week Courage
Hockey Trials (BP Fields)

Girls’ Preparatory

07:30-08:00
08:30-16:30
18:00-19:00

Chapel (Chapel)
EXEC Meeting (TBC)
Music Staff Meeting (GStaffroom)

Thursday 6 September

Campus
All Day

Boys’ College

All Day

14:00-17:00
17:30-19:30
18:00-20:00

Arbor Week
MCSA Conference (Maputo)

BLUE WEEK

Interhouse Athletics (Baytopp)

Sancta Symphonia Rehearsal (Gym)

Gr 6 (Gr 8 2020) BP Students & Parents Cocktail Party (BSP)

Page 1 of 29



ST STITHIANS COLLEGE CALENDAR: THIRD TERM 2018

Thursday 6 September (continued)
Girls’ College
All Day Matric Dance Setup (Mears Hall)
05:45-07:00 Water Polo Practice (AC)
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Top of the Ladder) (Squash Courts)
07:25-07:35 Registration (Various Venues)
(07:35-08:20 Period 4 (Various Venues)
08:20-09:10 Period 2 (Various Venues)
09:10-10:00 Period 3 (Various Venues)
10:00-10:30 Break
11:00-12:30 Interhouse Athletics (Ridgway Field)
12:30-13:00 Lunch Break
13:00-14:45 Period 6 & 7 for Gr 8-10,12 (Various Venues)
13:00-15:00 Gr 11 Roy Glukmann Guest Speaker (Gym)
14:40-16:00 Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat)
16:00-17:00 ICE Art Club (Athena Centre)

16:00-17:30 Tennis Practice (C & D Teams & Non-team Players (Tennis
Courts)

16:30-17:15 Gr 5 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)

17:00-19:00 Movie Makers Club (Stage Door)

17:00-21:30 RS Gr 9 Exchange Interviews (G714, G16 & GRC)
17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia (Gym)

Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Blue Week Courage

09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)

14:00-15:30 Hockey Trials (BP Fields)

18:00-20:30 Gr 8 2020 BC Cocktail Party for Boys’ Prep Families (BSP)
Girls’ Preparatory

07:30-08:30 Class Reps Meeting (GRC)
Junior Preparatory

08:00-10:30 Exec (Head's Office)

Friday 7 September
Campus
All Day Arbor Week
MCSA Conference (Maputo)
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK

07:40-13:00 Cultural CVs to be Handed to Mr Viljoen in Person (Cut-off:
13h00) (HBLT)

08:30-09:30 Gr 11 Baraza (Mears Hall Gallery)

09:40-10:20 Chapel: Class of 1998 (Chapel)

10:30-13:30 Walkabout (Meet at Reception)

13:00-16:00 Afrikaans Junior Olympiad (Various Venues)

14:15-15:45 Academic Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Groundwork (Meet at Matric Lawn)

14:30-16:00 HODs Meeting (KB31)

18:00-23:00 GC Matric Dance (Mears Hall)

19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Friday 7 September

Girls’ College

All Day First Aid Refresher Course (G19)

06:00-07:00 Tennis Practice (A & B Teams) (Tennis Courts)
07:00-07:30 Beginners' Music Theory (G12)

07:35-10:00 Gr 10 Roy Glukmann Guest Speaker (Gym)
09:30-10:00 Extended Break & GC Staff Briefing (GStaffroom)

10:30-14:30 Gr 10 Art Outing to FNB Joburg Art Fair (Sandton Convention
Centre)

14:45-16:00 Gr 8 & 9 Drama Club (U9)
15:00-16:00 AV Tech Crew Training (Mears Hall)
Rowing Land Training (Seniors) (Ergo Room)
15:00-16:30 Advanced SACEE Debating (U7)
15:00-17:00 Squash Matches (H/A)
Water Polo Practice (AC)
18:00-23:00 Matric Dance (Mears Hall)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Courage
14:00-15:30 Hockey Trials (BP Fields)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-13:30 Athletics Tabloids (Prep Field)
08:00-16:00 First Aid Course for Staff (GSB)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)
08:00-16:00 First Aid Course for Staff (GSB)
08:20-08:50  Choir (JP Music Room)

Saturday 8 September
Campus
All Day MCSA Conference (Maputo)

07:30-14:00 Thandulwazi Teacher Development Programme Gauteng -
Workshop 8 (BP Various Venues)

08:30-14:00 Thandulwazi Saturday School - Session 24 (BC & GC Various
Venues)

Boys’ College
All Day Cultural CVs Scored by Cultural Executive Committee (HBLT)
08:00-12:00 Athletics KES Grand Prix (A)
Athletics Meeting (St David's)
Soccer vs KES (H)
Girls’ College
All Day Matric Dance Strike (Mears Hall)
07:00-15:00 SA Maths Team Competition (Gym)
08:00-12:00 Music Theory Workshop for Gr 2 Music Students (G12)
Boys’ Preparatory
08:30-10:00 Hockey Clinic (BP Fields)
Girls’ Preparatory
08:00-16:00 First Aid Course for Staff (GSB)
Junior Preparatory
08:00-16:00 First Aid Course for Staff (GSB)

Sunday 9 September

Campus

All Day MCSA Conference (Maputo)

Rosh Hashana (Jewish)

Boys’ College

All Day Cultural CVs Scored by Cultural Executive Committee (HBLT)
Girls’ College

All Day Matric Dance Strike (Mears Hall)
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ST STITHIANS COLLEGE CALENDAR: THIRD TERM 2018

Monday 10 September
Campus
All Day Clean-up and Recycle Week
Rosh Hashana (Jewish)
16:00-17:00 Manco Meeting (GSB)

17:00-18:30 Planning & Development Committee Meeting (Operations
Boardroom)

Boys’ College

All Day RED WEEK

07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)

10:20-10:50 Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)

15:00-18:00 Golf League Matches (Bryanston)

16:00-17:00 Summer & Soccer HOS Meeting (Nolte Long Room)
18:00-19:00 Gr 10 Fathers' Letter-writing Evening (for Gr 10 Camp) (HBLT)
Girls’ College

All Day RED WEEK

Matric Dance Strike (Mears Hall)
05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)

Swimming Practice (AC)
06:00-07:00 Diving Practice (AC)
07:00-07:30 Gr 3 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
07:35-08:20 Assembly with Guest (AvZ Quad)
12:30-12:55 Chapel Ensemble Practice (Gym)
14:45-15:45 Flute Ensemble (GP Afrikaans Room)
14:55-15:55 Saints Hip Hop (U11)
15:00-16:00 Saxes of Note (GPMR)

Staff Development Meeting (Various Venues)
15:00-17:00 Squash Internal League or Practice (Squash Courts)
15:15-17:15 Tennis Practice (A-D Teams) (Tennis Courts)
15:30-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
16:00-18:00 Choir Rehearsals (GLT)

Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Faith

Camp Week
07:00-07:30 Gr 6 Camp Departs (JP Carpark)
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)

14:00 Special Stewart Extra Mural Schedule Begins (BP)
Girls’ Preparatory

All Day Book Character Day

07:30-08:00 Assembly (GLT)
Junior Preparatory

07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)

10:00-10:20  Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)

14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)

14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)

Tuesday 11 September
Campus

All Day Clean-up and Recycle Week

Rosh Hashana (Jewish)

15:00-16:30 Environmental Service (Dam Lapa)

17:00-18:15 Confirmation Class (GRC)

17:00-18:30 Council Executive Committee Meeting (GSB)
18:00-20:00 OSA Committee Meeting (One & All Conference Room)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Tuesday 11 September

Boys’ College

All Day RED WEEK

07:40-08:10 House Chapel / Tutor Time (House Venues)

House Holy Communion/Chaplain Visit: Henning (Memorial
Garden/House Venue)

09:00-10:30 Gr 12 IEB Final Music Practical Examinations (Chapel)
15:00-16:00 Marketing Meeting (D1)
15:00-17:00 Gr 12 Academic Afternoon (Optional) (Various Venues)
Girls’ College
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Beginners & Lower Ladder) (Squash Courts)
07:00-07:30 Gr 4 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
09:30-10:00 Outdoor Chapel (Outdoor Chapel)
10:30-12:00 1EB Gr 12 Music Practical Examination (Chapel)
12:30-12:55 SLC Meeting (U9)
14:45-16:00 Chess Club (U17)
15:00-16:00 Djambo Djembes (Marimba Room)
GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)
15:00-17:00 A Capella Group - Harmony (U21)
Gr 12 History Alternative Task 3 Orals (U7)
U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
15:00-18:00 Tennis Matches A & B vs Trinity, C & D vs St Mary's (H/A)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)
16:00-17:00 Diving Practice (AC)
16:30-19:15 Gr 12 English Oral Examination (U2, U3)
17:00-19:00 Gr 11 & 12 Academic Evening (AVZ Quad)
Gr 11 & 12 AP English (U1 & U4)
Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Faith
Camp Week
Gr 6 Camp (Babanango)
08:00-08:30 Gr 5 Camp Departs (JP Carpark)
14:00-14:30 Special Stewart Extra Mural Schedule (BP)
Girls’ Preparatory
08:00-13:00 Gr 3 Biomechanical Risk Assessments (GSP)
08:30 Gr 6 Tour Departs (Henning Field)
12:00-13:30 Gr 7 DARE Workshop (GP CLassrooms)
14:30-16:30 Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory
07:40-08:40 Class Reps Meeting (JP Staffroom)
14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 12 September
Campus
All Day Clean-up and Recycle Week
15:00-16:00 Wellness Committee Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK

Boarding Conference (Michaelhouse)
08:40-09:20 Chapel: Guest Speaker (Chapel)
09:20-10:10 Gr 12 Academic Time (Various Venues)

Gr 8-11 Leadership Programme (Various Venues)
10:20-10:50 Prefect Elections Round 1 (Various Venues)
12:00-17:00 Independent Schools Athletics Meeting (A)
12:30-17:00 Soccer vs Springs (A)
18:00-19:00 Gr 12 “Last Lap” Student & Parent Evening (Chapel)
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ST STITHIANS COLLEGE CALENDAR: THIRD TERM 2018

Wednesday 12 September (continued)
Girls’ College
05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)
07:35-08:15 Period 1/Cycle Tests/Committees (Various Venues)
14:45-17:00 Debating SACEE Juniors/Model UN (U7)
15:00-16:00 Mountain Biking (Campus)
15:00-16:30 Photography Course (U20)
15:00-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
15:00-17:00 Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)
15:00-17:45 Gr 12 English Oral Examination (U2, U3)
15:30-18:00 Water Polo Matches 1st Team & U15 vs Crawford (H)
16:00-17:00 Marimba Band (Marimba Room)
16:00-17:30 Netball Off-season Practice (Netball Courts)
17:00-18:00 Amazwi iAfrika Choir (GPMR)
Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Faith
Camp Week
Gr 5 Camp (Thaba Morula)
Gr 6 Camp (Babanango)
isiZulu Cluster Meeting (St John's Prep, Houghton)
08:30-09:00 Gr4 Camp Departs (JP Carpark)
14:00-14:30 Special Stewart Extra Mural Schedule (BP)
Girls’ Preparatory
All Day Gr 6 Tour (Camp Konka)
07:30-08:00 Chapel (Chapel)
08:00-13:00 Gr 3 Biomechanical Risk Assessments (GSP)
10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)
14:30-16:30 isiZulu Cluster Meeting (St John's)
Junior Preparatory
14:15-15:15 Academic Support Team Meeting (JP Staffroom)
Drive Team: Thinking Skills (DHB)
17:30-19:00 PTA Meeting (JP Staffroom)

Thursday 13 September
Campus

All Day Clean-up and Recycle Week

15:00-16:00 Communications Committee Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College

All Day RED WEEK

Boarding Conference (Michaelhouse)

08:00-14:00 Gr 9 Tucker Community Service Outing (Vuleka Primary)
09:00-14:30 Blood Donor Clinic (Mears Hall Foyer)
13:50-14:40 Gr 9Q Ecology Lesson (F4)

17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia Rehearsal (Gym)
18:00-20:00 Tour de Maths Leg 6 (Redhill)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Thursday 13 September

Girls’ College

05:45-07:00

06:00-07:00
11:30-12:00
12:00-12:30
14:40-16:00
15:00-16:00
15:00-17:00

15:00-19:00

15:00-19:15
16:00-17:00
16:00-17:30

16:30-17:15
17:00-19:00

17:30-19:30
18:00-20:00
19:00-20:00

Swimming Practice (AC)

Water Polo Practice (AC)

Squash Practice (Top of the Ladder) (Squash Courts)
Tutor (Various Venues)

Vertical Leadership Period (Various Venues)

Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)

GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)

Geography Olympiad for Gr 10-12 Students (Geography
Classrooms)

Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)
Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)

Gr 12 English Oral Examination (U2, U3)

ICE Art Club (Athena Centre)

Tennis Practice (C & D Teams & Non-team Players (Tennis
Courts)

Gr 5 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)

Gr 8-10 Academic Evening (AVZ Quad)
Movie Makers Club (Stage Door)

Sancta Symphonia (Gym)

Tour de Maths Leg 6 (Redhill High School)

Gr 9 Exchange Discussion Evening for Selected Candidates
(GStaffroom)

Boys’ Preparatory

All Day

08:30-09:00
09:25-10:00
14:00-14:30

Red Week Faith

Camp Week

Exec Strat Planning Day (BSP)

Gr 4 Camp (Hakuna Matata)

Gr 5 Camp (Thaba Morula)

Gr 6 Camp (Babanango)

Gr 3 Camp Departs (JP Carpark)

Chapel (Chapel)

Special Stewart Extra Mural Schedule (BP)

Girls’ Preparatory

All Day
08:30-09:30
10:00-11:00

Gr 6 Tour (Camp Konka)
Gr 3 & 4 Hooked on Books (GLT)
Gr 5 & 7 Hooked on Books (GLT)

Junior Preparatory

08:00-10:30
14:15-15:15

Exec (Head's Office)
Drive Team: Fun Team (Head's Office)

Friday 14 September

Campus
All Day

07:30-09:00
18:00-21:00

Clean-up and Recycle Week

Closing Date: Endangered Wildlife Trust Photographic
Competition Entries

Remuneration Committee Meeting (GSB)
OSA Annual Dinner
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ST STITHIANS COLLEGE CALENDAR: THIRD TERM 2018

Friday 14 September (continued)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Applications for Service Awards Due (F2)
Boarding Conference (Michaelhouse)
St Peter's Soccer Tournament (1st Team) (A)
08:30-09:30 Gr 9 Baraza (Mears Hall Gallery / Collins Amphitheatre)
08:30-14:30 Gr 12 Geography Field Trip (A)
09:40-10:20 Chapel: Mesdames Reed & Kenelly (Chapel)
14:15-15:45 Academic Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Groundwork (Meet at Matric Lawn)
14:30-16:00 Exco Meeting
18:00 Sympathy Sleep-out (Ovemnight) (Venue: TBC)
19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Girls’ College

06:00-07:00 Tennis Practice (A & B Teams) (Tennis Courts)
07:00-07:30 Beginners' Music Theory (G12)

09:30-10:00  Staff Briefing/Pupil Assembly (Gym)
14:45-16:00 Gr 8 & 9 Drama Club (U9)

15:00-16:00 AV Tech Crew Training (Mears Hall)

Rowing Land Training (Seniors) (Ergo Room)
15:00-16:30 Advanced SACEE Debating (U7)
15:00-17:00 Gr 12 History Alternative Task 3 Orals (U7)

Squash Matches (H/A)

U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
15:00-17:45 Gr 12 English Oral Examination (U2, U3)
18:00-19:00 OSA Girls' Alumni Pre-Drinks Function (GSP/Head's House)

Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Faith

Camp Week

Exec Strat Planning Day (BSP)
12:30-13:00 Gr 4 Return from Camp (JP Carpark)
13:00-13:30 Gr 5 Return from Camp (JP Carpark)
14:00-14:30 Gr 6 Return from Camp (JP Carpark)
16:00-16:30 Gr 3 Return from Camp (JP Carpark)

Girls’ Preparatory

08:00-13:00 Gr 3 Biomechanical Risk Assessments (GSP)
10:00-12:00 Gr 3 & 4 Roald Dahl Presentation (GLT)
11:00 Gr 6 Tour Returns (Henning Field)

Junior Preparatory

07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)

08:20-08:50  Choir (JP Music Room)

Saturday 15 September
Campus
All Day Clean-up and Recycle Week

07:30-14:00 Thandulwazi Teacher Development Programme Gauteng -
Workshop 9 (BP Various Venues)

08:00-17:00 RS Praxis Discovery Framework Teachers' Workshop (Dace
Hall)

08:30-14:00 Thandulwazi Saturday School - Session 25 (BC & GC Various
Venues)

Boys’ College
All Day Debating Model United Nations (Wits)
Inter-high Athletics
Soccer vs PBHS & CBC Boksburg (H)
Spur Schools Mountain Bike Series Race (Maragon)
St Peter's Soccer Tournament (1st Team) (A)
08:00-16:00 Rowing St Andrew's Ergo Regatta (U14-U16) (St Andrew's)
09:00-12:00 Gr 12 AP Maths Workshop (KB23 & KB25)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Saturday 15 September

Girls’ College

All Day Old Mutual 1st Team Water Polo Round 1 (Roedean)
SAIIA Provincial MUN Debating Competition (Wits)
Spur Schools Mountain Bike Series Race (Maragon)
U13 &U14 Water Polo Festival (Kingsmead)

09:00-16:00 Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)

Boys’ Preparatory

08:00-10:30 U13 Tennis Festival (St Benedict's)

08:30-10:30 Hockey vs St Peter's (H/A)

09:00-17:00 ResearchEd (St Alban's)

Girls’ Preparatory

09:00-17:00 Melting Pot Competition (Lower Dam Field)

Sunday 16 September
Campus
All Day Clean-up and Recycle Week

08:00-17:00 RS Praxis Discovery Framework Teachers' Workshop (Dace
Hall)

09:00-10:00 Confirmation Family Service (Chapel)

Boys’ College

All Day St Peter's Soccer Tournament (1st Team) (A)
Girls’ College

09:00-16:00 Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory

08:00-10:30  U13 Tennis Festival (St Benedict's)

Monday 17 September
Campus
11:00-13:00 College Exco (GSB)
16:00-17:00 Manco Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
07:50-08:20 Chapel: Rector (Chapel)
10:20-10:50 Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)
12:30-15:00 Gr 12 English Oral Moderation (English Classrooms)
13:00-17:00 Soccer vs Jeppe (U16 & Opens @ H; U14 & U15@ A)
15:00-16:30 HDs Meeting (JB33)
15:00-18:00 Golf League Matches (Wanderers/Randpark/Kyalami)
18:00-20:00 Gr 6 (Gr 8 2020) External Students & Parents Cocktail Party
(HGR)
Girls’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)

Swimming Practice (AC)
06:00-07:00 Diving Practice (AC)
07:00-07:30 Gr 3 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
07:35-08:20 Assembly (Gym/AvZ Quad)
12:30-12:55 Chapel Ensemble Practice (Gym)
12:30-13:00 Photography Club (U20)
14:45-15:45 Flute Ensemble (GP Afrikaans Room)
14:55-15:55 Saints Hip Hop (U11)
15:00-16:00 Saxes of Note (GPMR)

Staff Development Meeting (Various Venues)
15:00-17:00 Squash Internal League or Practice (Squash Courts)
15:15-17:15 Tennis Practice (A-D Teams) (Tennis Courts)
15:30-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
16:00-18:00 Choir Rehearsals (GLT)
18:00-21:00 Choir is Alive Festival (Linder Auditorium)
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Monday 17 September (continued)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Peace
Winter Sports Photographs (BP Various Venues)
09:25-10:00 Rector's Chapel Service (Chapel)
14:00-14:30 Stewart Extra Murals Begin
14:00-15:00 Staff Development (BP SLC)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Assembly (GLT)
10:00-14:00 Interhouse Athletics (Prep Field)
16:00-18:00 Chess Matches (H/A)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)
10:00-10:20  Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)
14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)
14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)

Tuesday 18 September
Campus
17:00-18:00 Staff Forum Committee Meeting (Ops Boardroom)
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
07:40-08:10 Prefect-led House Chapel (House Venues)
07:40-08:40 Staff Development (HBLT)
08:10-08:40 Prefect-led Grade Barazas (Various Venues)
10:00-11:30 Gr 12 IEB Life Sciences Paper 3 (Labs)
15:00-16:00 DTC Meeting (D1)
15:00-17:00 Gr 12 Academic Afternoon (Optional) (Various Venues)
17:00-19:00 Colours Committee Meeting: Culture & Service Awards (D7)
19:00-20:30 Tennis Awards Function (Tennis Clubhouse)
Girls’ College
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Beginners & Lower Ladder) (Squash Courts)
07:00-07:30 Gr 4 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
09:30-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
10:00-11:30 Gr 12 Life Sciences Paper 3 Examination (U20, U21)
12:30-12:55 Photography Club (U20)
SLC Meeting (U9)
14:45-16:00 Chess Club (U17)
15:00-16:00 Djambo Djembes (Marimba Room)
GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)
15:00-17:00 A Capella Group - Harmony (U21)
U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
15:00-18:00 Tennis Matches A & B vs St Andrew's, C & D vs Parktown (H/A)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)
16:00-17:00 Diving Practice (AC)
17:00-19:00 Gr 11 & 12 AP English (U1 & U4)
Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)
18:00-19:30 PTA Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Peace
Cluster Heads' Meeting (Brescia House)
07:30-08:30 Class Reps Meeting (BP Staffroom)
18:00-20:00 Prep Marimba Festival (Mears Hall)
Girls’ Preparatory
08:00-13:00 Gr 6 Biomechanical Risk Assessments (GSP)
08:00-15:00 Books2U Book Sale (GRC)
12:00-12:30 Concert in the Quad (GLT Quad)
12:30-14:00 Gr 7 DARE Workshop (GP Classrooms)
14:30-16:30 Staff Development (GRC)
18:00-20:00 Prep Marimba Festival (Mears Hall)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Tuesday 18 September

Junior Preparatory
07:40-08:40 Grade R Q & A (JP Staffroom)
14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 19 September
Campus
All Day Yom Kippur (Jewish)
12:00-13:00 Psychological Services Meeting (BP Boardroom)
15:00-16:00 Digital Learning Coaches Meeting (GC A3)
16:00-18:00 Talent & Growth Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
08:00-13:00 Gr 12 Afrikaans Oral Moderation (Afrikaans Classrooms)
08:40-09:20 Chapel (Chapel)
09:20-10:10  Gr 12 Academic Time (Various Venues)
Gr 8-11 Leadership Programme (Various Venues)
13:00-17:00 Soccer vs St John's (A)
17:00-21:00 Gauteng Squash Awards Dinner (Gym)
18:30-20:30 Saints Singer & Musician of the Year Competition (SSMYC)
(Chapel)
Girls’ College
All Day RS International Conference (Lower Canada College, Montreal)
05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)
07:35-08:15 Period 1/Cycle Tests/Committees (Various Venues)
14:45-17:00 Debating SACEE Juniors/Model UN (U7)
15:00-16:00 Mountain Biking (Campus)
15:00-16:30 Photography Course (U20)
15:00-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
15:00-18:00 Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)
15:30-18:00 Water Polo Matches 1st Team & U15 vs St Mary's (A)
Water Polo Matches 2nd & U14 vs Beaulieu (A)
16:00-17:00 Marimba Band (Marimba Room)
16:00-17:30 Netball Off-season Practice (Netball Courts)
17:00-18:00 Amazwi iAfrika Choir (GPMR)
Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
18:30-19:30 Gr 9 Subject Choice Evening (Gym)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Peace
07:40-09:00 Cycle Assessment (BP Classrooms)
14:00-16:00 Hockey vs St John's (H/A)
17:30-19:00 PTA Meeting (BP SLC)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Chapel (Chapel)
08:00-13:00 Gr 6 Biomechanical Risk Assessments (GSP)
08:00-15:00 Books2U Book Sale (GRC)

09:45-12:15 Ms Pechey and Mrs Memani Tutor Groups visit Sunshine Centre
(Sunshine Centre)

10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)
18:00-20:00 PTA Meeting (GRC)
Junior Preparatory
07:40-08:40 Grade 1 Q & A (JP Staffroom)
14:15-15:15 Drive Team: IT (DHB)
Drive Team: OHS (JP Staffroom)
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Thursday 20 September
Campus

All Day Investment in Excellence (Various Venues)
09:30-11:30 13 Years at Saints (Invited Guests) (JP)

14:30-16:00 Environmental/Footprint Committee Meeting (DHB)
16:00-17:00 Uniform Committee Meeting (GSB)

18:00-19:30 Church Committee Meeting (GSB)

20:00 Reflex Scheduled Re-boots of Servers (Reflex Data Centre)
Boys’ College

All Day BLUE WEEK

U14 Trinity Cricket Festival (A)

08:00-14:00 Gr 9 Krige Community Service Outing (Vuleka Primary)
09:30-11:30 13 Years at Saints (Invited Guests) (JP)

13:50-14:40 Gr 8S Ecology Lesson (F4)

17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia Rehearsal (Gym)

18:00-19:00 Gr 9 Subject Choice Follow-up Evening (Chapel)
Girls’ College

All Day RS International Conference (Lower Canada College, Montreal)
05:45-07:00 Swimming Practice (AC)
Water Polo Practice (AC)

06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Top of the Ladder) (Squash Courts)

09:30-11:30 13 Years at Saints Function (Invited Guests) (JP)

11:30-12:00 Tutor (Various Venues)

12:00-12:30 Vertical Leadership Period (Various Venues)

14:40-16:00 Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)

15:00-16:00 GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)

15:00-19:00 Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (U12)
Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)

16:00-17:00 ICE Art Club (Athena Centre)

16:00-17:30 Tennis Practice (C & D Teams & Non-team Players (Tennis
Courts)

16:30-17:15 Gr 5 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
17:00-19:00 Movie Makers Club (Stage Door)
17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia (Gym)

18:30-19:30 Gr 8 2018 Parent Partnership Evening (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Blue Week Peace

Ivory Park Food Collection Only (3N, 4V, 5W, 6W, 7Z) (Ivory
Park)

09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)

17:30-19:30 Tour de Maths Round 3 (St John's Prep)
Girls’ Preparatory

08:00-13:00 Gr 6 Biomechanical Risk Assessments (GSP)
17:30-19:30 Gr 6 & 7 Tour de Maths Round 3 (St John's)
Junior Preparatory

07:30-09:00 Exec (Head's Office)

07:40-08:40 Grade 2 Q & A (JP Staffroom)

09:30-11:30 13 Years at Saints (Invited Guests) (JP & Dace Hall)
14:15-15:15 Drive Team: Transformation (JP Staffroom)

Friday 21 September
Campus
All Day Investment in Excellence (Various Venues)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Friday 21 September
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
Cricket Gauteng U13 Trials (H)
Hilton/St Anne's Tennis Tournament (Hilton)
U14 Trinity Cricket Festival (A)
06:00-07:00 Gr 11 Leadership Walk (Selected Candidates) (Labyrinth &
Chapel)
08:30-09:30 Gr 10 Baraza (Mears Hall Gallery / Collins Amphitheatre)
09:40-10:20 Chapel: Academic Awards (Chapel)
14:15-15:45 Academic Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Groundwork (Meet at Matric Lawn)
14:30-15:30 Staff Baraza (HBLT)
15:30-17:00 Boarding Staff Workshop (EC1)
19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Girls’ College
All Day Proudly South African Civvies Day
Reddam 1st Team Water Polo Tournament (Cape Town)
RS International Conference (Lower Canada College, Montreal)
St Anne's Water Polo Tournament (Hilton)
06:00-07:00 Gr 11 Leadership Walk (Labyrinth & Chapel)
Tennis Practice (A & B Teams) (Tennis Courts)
07:00-07:30 Beginners' Music Theory (G12)
09:00-12:00 Gr 12 IEB English Oral Moderation (GCB)
09:30-10:00 Student Assembly - with Guest Speaker (Gym)
10:00-10:30 Staff Briefing during Break (GStaffroom)
14:45-16:00 Gr 8 & 9 Drama Club (U9)
15:00-16:00 AV Tech Crew Training (Mears Hall)
Rowing Land Training (Seniors) (Ergo Room)
15:00-16:30 Advanced SACEE Debating (U7)
15:00-17:00 Squash Matches (H/A)
U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
15:00-19:00 Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Peace

Major Production All Day Full Sound & Lighting Check & Dress
Rehearsal (Mears Hall)

Pencil Box Markbook Setup (BP)

Girls’ Preparatory

All Day Proudly South African Civvies Day
09:00-10:00 Staff Meeting (GRC)

14:00-17:00 Athletics Meeting (H/A)
Junior Preparatory

All Day Celebrate our Heritage Civvies Day
07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)

08:20-08:50 Choir (JP Music Room)
09:00-12:00 House Day (Prep Field)

Saturday 22 September

Campus

All Day Investment in Excellence (Various Venues)
World Rhino Day

07:30-14:00 Thandulwazi Teacher Development Programme Gauteng -
Workshop 10 (BP Various Venues)

08:30-14:00 Thandulwazi Saturday School - Session 26. Closing
Ceremony, Staff Development & AGM (Dace Hall)
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Saturday 22 September (continued)
Boys’ College
All Day Cricket & Soccer U15 vs Dowlands (Australia) (H)
Cricket Gauteng U13 Trials (H)

Hilton/St Anne's Tennis Tournament (Hilton)

Soccer vs Jeppe (H)

Spur Schools Mountain Bike Series Race (John Vorster)
U14 Parktown Soccer Tournament (Old Parks)

U14 Trinity Cricket Festival (A)

U16 Jeppe Soccer Tournament (Jeppe)

08:00-14:00 GSRF Rowing Regatta (U16 & U19) (Roodeplaat)

09:00-17:00 Gr 12 Drama Practical Carousel Weekend (Stage Door Theatre /
Various Venues)

Girls’ College

All Day GSRF Rowing Regatta (Roodeplaat)

Reddam 1st Team Water Polo Tournament (Cape Town)

RS International Conference (Lower Canada College, Montreal)

SA Maths Olympiad Awards Function (Venue: TBC)

Spur Schools Mountain Bike Series Race (John Voster)

St Anne's Water Polo Tournament (Hilton)

U13 & U14 Water Polo Festival (St Dominics)

08:00-17:00 Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)

Sunday 23 September
Boys’ College
All Day Cricket Gauteng U13 Trials (H)

Hilton/St Anne's Tennis Tournament (Hilton)
U14 Parktown Soccer Tournament (Old Parks)
U14 Trinity Cricket Festival (A)

U16 Jeppe Soccer Tournament (Jeppe)

09:00-17:00 Gr 12 Drama Practical Carousel Weekend (Stage Door Theatre /
Various Venues)

Girls’ College

All Day Reddam 1st Team Water Polo Tournament (Cape Town)

RS International Conference (Lower Canada College, Montreal)

St Anne's Water Polo Tournament (Hilton)

08:00-17:00 Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)

Monday 24 September

Campus

All Day PUBLIC HOLIDAY: HERITAGE DAY
Boys’ College

All Day Cricket Gauteng U13 Trials (H)

Hilton/St Anne's Tennis Tournament (Hilton)
RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)

09:00-17:00 Gr 12 Drama Practical Examination Technical Rehearsals
(Stage Door Theatre)

Girls’ College

All Day RS International Conference (Lower Canada College, Montreal)

St Anne's Water Polo Tournament (Hilfon)

08:00-17:00 Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Rehearsals (GLT)

14:45-15:45 Flute Ensemble (GP Afrikaans Room)

Tuesday 25 September

Campus
17:30-19:00 Heads/PTA Chairs Meeting (GSB)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Tuesday 25 September
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK: Heritage

Interact Civvies Day

RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
07:40-08:10 House Chapel / Tutor Time (House Venues)

House Holy Communion/Chaplain Visit: Krige (Memorial
Garden/House Venue)

10:20-10:50 Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)
15:00-17:00 Gr 12 Academic Afternoon (Optional) (Various Venues)

15:00-20:00 Gr 12 Drama Practical Examination Technical Rehearsals
(Stage Door Theatre)

18:00-19:30 MeLT Seminar: Gaming—Friend or Foe? (BC Library)
Girls’ College

All Day RS International Conference (Lower Canada College, Montreal)
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Beginners & Lower Ladder) (Squash Courts)
07:00-07:30 Gr 4 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)

08:00-13:30 |IEB Gr 12 Dramatic Arts Practical Examination with Gr 10 & 11
Drama Students (GLT)

09:30-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)

10:00-10:30 OSH Meeting i.e. Including Checking of First Aid Kits, Fire
Extinguishers & Classroom Maintenance Reports (Various
Venues)

12:30-12:55 SLC Meeting (U9)

14:45-16:00 Chess Club (U17)

15:00-16:00 Djambo Djembes (Marimba Room)

GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)
15:00-17:00 A Capella Group - Harmony (U21)
U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)

15:00-18:00 Tennis Matches A & B vs St Mary's, C & D vs Jeppe (H/A)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)

16:00-17:00 Diving Practice (AC)

17:00-19:00 Gr 11 & 12 AP English (U1 & U4)
Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Red Week Patience

17:00-20:00 Major Production Dress Rehearsal (Mears Hall)
Girls’ Preparatory

07:20-07:30 House Line-up (Various Venues)

07:30-14:00 Sports & Cultural Photographs (Outside Gr 3 Classrooms)
14:30-16:30 Staff Development (GRC)

18:00-19:30 Attend BP Major Production Dress Rehearsal (Mears Hall)
Junior Preparatory

14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 26 September

Campus
15:00-16:30 Learning & Teaching Committee Meeting (GSB)
17:30-19:00 Govcom Meeting (GSB)

Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK: Heritage

RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)

08:40-09:20 Chapel (Chapel)

09:20-10:10  Gr 12 Academic Time (Various Venues)

Gr 8-11 Leadership Programme (Various Venues)
10:20-10:50 Prefect Elections Round 2 (Various Venues)
13:00-17:00 Soccer vs Parktown
14:00-17:00 Swimming A & B Team Gala (St Benedict's)

15:00-20:00 Gr 12 Drama Practical Examination Technical Rehearsals
(Stage Door Theatre)

18:30-20:00 Safe Schools Talk for Boarders (Chapel)
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Wednesday 26 September (continued)
Girls’ College
All Day RS International Conference (Lower Canada College, Montreal)
RS International Post-Conference (Canada)
05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)
07:35-08:15 Period 1/Cycle Tests/Committees (Various Venues)
10:00-10:30 OHS Meeting (A3)
14:45-17:00 Debating SACEE Juniors/Model UN (U7)
15:00-16:00 Mountain Biking (Campus)
15:00-16:30 Photography Course (U20)
15:00-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
15:30-18:00 Water Polo Matches 1st & U15 vs Randpark (H)
Water Polo Matches 2nd Team & U14 vs Kingsmead (A)
16:00-17:00 Marimba Band (Marimba Room)
16:00-17:30 Netball Off-season Practice (Netball Courts)
17:00-18:00 Amazwi iAfrika Choir (GPMR)
Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
18:00-20:00 2019 Tour Expo Evening (Gym)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Patience
17:00-21:00 Major Production Night 1 (Mears Hall)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Rector's Chapel (Chapel)

09:45-12:15 Mrs Blair and Mrs May Tutor Groups visit Sunshine Centre
(Sunshine Centre)

10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)
14:30-16:30 Ed Tech (ICT) Cluster Meeting (St Katharine's)
English Cluster Meeting (Marist Brothers, Linmeyer)
Junior Preparatory
14:15-15:15 Drive Team: Mathematics (JP Staffroom)
Drive Team: Outreach (DHB)

Thursday 27 September
Campus
15:30-16:30 E-Learning Committee Meeting (GSB)
17:30-19:00 Transformation Committee Meeting (JP Staffroom)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK: Heritage
Clifton Water Polo Tournament (1st Team) (Durban)
RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
U14 Cricket Hilton Festival (A)
U14 Water Polo Hilton Festival (A)
08:00-14:00 Gr 9 Krige Community Service Outing (Vuleka Primary)
13:50-14:40 Gr 9R Ecology Lesson (F4)

15:00-20:00 Gr 12 Drama Practical Examination Technical Rehearsals
(Stage Door Theatre)

17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia Rehearsal (Gym)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Thursday 27 September
Girls’ College
All Day RS International Post-Conference (Canada)
05:45-07:00 Swimming Practice (AC)
Water Polo Practice (AC)
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Top of the Ladder) (Squash Courts)
11:30-12:00 Tutor (Various Venues)
12:00-12:30 Vertical Leadership Period (Various Venues)
14:40-16:00 Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
15:00-16:00 GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)
16:00-17:00 ICE Art Club (Athena Centre)

16:00-17:30 Tennis Practice (C & D Teams & Non-team Players (Tennis
Courts)

16:30-17:15 Gr 5 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)

17:00-19:00 Movie Makers Club (Stage Door)

17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia (Gym)

Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Red Week Patience

09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)

14:00-15:30 1st, 2nd, 3rd & U11A Tennis vs TBC (TBC)

17:00-21:00 Major Production Night 2 (Mears Hall)
Girls’ Preparatory

14:30-16:30 Maths Cluster Meeting (Pridwin)
Junior Preparatory

08:00-10:30 Exec (Head's Office)

14:15-15:15 Drive Team: Leadership (JP Staffroom)

Drive Team: Magazine (DHB)

Friday 28 September

Campus

07:30-09:00 Finance Committee Meeting (GSB)

Boys’ College

All Day RED WEEK: Heritage
Clifton Water Polo Tournament (1st Team) (Durban)
Cricket Area Trials (U15, U17, U19) (H)
Cricket Michaelmas (A)
Gr 9 Subject Choice Deadline (Online)
ISSA Basketball Tournament (U14 & U16) (A)
Kearsney Basketball Tournament (1st Team) (A)
RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
U14 Cricket Hilton Festival (A)
U14 Water Polo Hilton Festival (A)

08:30-09:30 Gr 8 Baraza (Mears Hall Gallery / Collins Amphitheatre)

09:40-10:20 Chapel: Cultural Awards & Matric Service Ties Round 2 (Chapel)

14:15-15:45 Academic Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Groundwork (Meet at Matric Lawn)

15:00-20:00 Gr 12 Drama Practical Examination Technical Rehearsals
(Stage Door Theatre)

19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)
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Friday 28 September (continued)
Girls’ College
All Day RS International Post-Conference (Canada)
U15 Collegiate Water Polo Tournament (Port Elizabeth)
06:00-07:00 Tennis Practice (A & B Teams) (Tennis Courts)
07:00-07:30 Beginners' Music Theory (G12)
08:30-10:00 Gr 8 Christmas Tea Set Up Time (Gym)
09:30-10:00  Staff Briefing/Pupil Assembly (Venue Change: AVZ Quad)
10:00-13:00 Gr 8 Christmas Tea for the Elderly (Gym)
14:45-16:00 Gr 8 & 9 Drama Club (U9)
15:00-16:00 Rowing Land Training (Seniors) (Ergo Room)
15:00-16:30 Advanced SACEE Debating (U7)
15:00-17:00 Squash Matches (H/A)
U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Patience
Cultural & Gr 7 Photographs (BP SLC)
17:00-21:00 Major Production Night 3 (Mears Hall)
Girls’ Preparatory
09:00-10:00 Staff Meeting (GRC)
14:00-17:00 Athletics Meeting (H/A)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)
08:20-08:50 Choir (JP Music Room)

Saturday 29 September

Campus

All Day Born to Run (Wayne Joubert Oval)

Boys’ College

All Day Clifton Water Polo Tournament (1st Team) (Durban)
Cricket Area Trials (U15, U17, U19) (H)
Cricket Michaelmas (A)

ISSA Basketball Tournament (U14 & U16) (A)
Kearsney Basketball Tournament (1st Team) (A)
RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
Soccer St Alban's & St Benedict's Triangular (H)
U14 Cricket Hilton Festival (A)
U14 Water Polo Hilton Festival (A)
08:00-14:00 GSRF Rowing Regatta (U14 & U15) (Roodeplaat)
09:00-17:00 Gr 12 Drama Practical Examination Technical Rehearsals
(Stage Door Theatre)
Girls’ College
All Day GSRF Rowing Regatta (Roodeplaat)
RS International Post-Conference (Canada)
U15 Collegiate Water Polo Tournament (Port Elizabeth)
08:00-11:00 Gr 12 History Workshop (U7)
Boys’ Preparatory
08:30-10:00 Hockey vs St David's (H/A)
Junior Preparatory
10:00-15:00 Family Fun Day (Lower Dam Field)

Sunday 30 September
Campus
All Day Born to Run (Wayne Joubert Oval)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Sunday 30 September

Boys’ College

All Day

09:00-17:00

Girls’ College
All Day

Clifton Water Polo Tournament (1st Team) (Durban)
Cricket Area Trials (U15, U17, U19) (H)

Cricket Michaelmas (A)

ISSA Basketball Tournament (U14 & U16) (A)
Kearsney Basketball Tournament (1st Team) (A)

RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
U14 Cricket Hilton Festival (A)

U14 Water Polo Hilton Festival (A)

Gr 12 Drama Practical Examination Technical Rehearsals
(Stage Door Theatre)

U15 Collegiate Water Polo Tournament (Port Elizabeth)

Monday 1 October

Campus
11:00-14:00
16:00-17:00

Boys’ College

All Day

07:50-08:20
10:20-10:50
14:00-17:00
15:00-16:30
16:30-18:00
Girls’ College
All Day

05:45-07:00

06:00-07:00
07:00-07:30
07:35-08:20
11:30-12:00

12:30-12:55
12:30-13:00
14:45-15:45
14:55-15:55
15:00-16:00

15:00-17:00
15:15-17:15
15:30-16:45
16:00-18:00
16:00-19:00

College Exco (GSB)
Manco Meeting (GSB)

BLUE WEEK

Clifton Water Polo Tournament (1st Team) (Durban)
Cricket Area Trials (U15, U17, U19) (H)

Cricket Michaelmas (A)

ISSA Basketball Tournament (U14 & U16) (A)
Kearsney Basketball Tournament (1st Team) (A)
RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
U14 Cricket Hilton Festival (A)

U14 Water Polo Hilton Festival (A)

Chapel (Chapel)

Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)

ABRSM Practical Music Examinations (GLT)

HDs Meeting (JB33)

Colours Committee Meeting: Sports Awards (D1)

BLUE WEEK

ABRSM Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
Celebrate Setup (Mears Hall)

Rowing Land Training (WHPC)

Swimming Practice (AC)

Diving Practice (AC)

Gr 3 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)

Assembly (Gym/AvZ Quad)

Grade Meeting Preparation for Gr 12 Final Chapel (Various
Venues)

Chapel Ensemble Practice (Gym)

Photography Club (U20)

Flute Ensemble (GP Afrikaans Room)

Saints Hip Hop (U11)

Saxes of Note (GPMR)

Staff Development Meeting (Various Venues)
Squash Internal League or Practice (Squash Courts)
Tennis Practice (A-D Teams) (Tennis Courts)
Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)

Choir Rehearsals (GLT)

Celebrate Technical & Dress Rehearsal (Mears Hall)

Boys’ Preparatory

All Day
09:25-10:00

Blue Week Joy
Chapel (Chapel)
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Monday 1 October (continued)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Wellness Walk (GLT)
08:00-17:00 ABRSM Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
16:00-18:00 Chess Matches (H/A)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)
10:00-10:20 Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)
14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)
14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)

Tuesday 2 October
Campus
15:00-16:00 Saints Café Meeting (GC A3)
16:00-17:00 OHS Committee Meeting (GSB)
18:00-20:00 GC Celebrate (Mears Hall)
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
Cricket Michaelmas (A)
Gr 11 Afrikaans Outing to Aardklop Festival (Potchefstroom)
ISSA Basketball Tournament (U14 & U16) (A)
Kearsney Basketball Tournament (1st Team) (A)
RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
07:40-08:10 House Chapel / Tutor Time (House Venues)

House Holy Communion/Chaplain Visit: Mears (Memorial
Garden/House Venue)

15:00-17:00 Gr 12 Academic Afternoon (Optional) (Various Venues)
15:00-20:00 Gr 12 Drama Final Practical Examinations (Stage Door Theatre)
18:00-21:00 Collins House Awards Dinner (Dining Hall)
Girls’ College
All Day ABRSM Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Beginners & Lower Ladder) (Squash Courts)
07:00-07:30 Gr 4 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
09:30-10:00 Rector's Chapel (Chapel)
12:30-12:55 Photography Club (U20)
SLC Meeting (U9)
14:45-16:00 Chess Club (U17)
15:00-16:00 Djambo Djembes (Marimba Room)
GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)
15:00-17:00 A Capella Group - Harmony (U21)
U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
16:00-17:00 Diving Practice (AC)
18:00-20:00 Celebrate (Mears Hall)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Joy
Girls’ Preparatory
08:00-17:00 ABRSM Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
14:30-16:30 Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory
08:30-10:30 Gr R Sports Day (Prep Field)
14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 3 October
Campus
15:00-16:00 Academic Support Meeting (GC Student Centre)
Digital Learning Coaches Meeting (GC A3)
Leadership Committee Meeting (GPB)
17:30-18:30 Community Engagement Meeting (GSB)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Wednesday 3 October
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
08:40-09:20 Chapel: Interact (Chapel)
09:20-10:10 Gr 12 Academic Time (Various Venues)
Gr 8-11 Leadership Programme (Various Venues)
10:20-10:50 Music Matters IX Concert (BB Quad)
14:00-17:00 Swimming A Team Gala (CBC Boksburg)
Swimming B Team Gala (H)
17:00-19:00 Music Pupil Concert: Di Williamson (Chapel)

17:00-20:00 Music Festival Technical Rehearsals & Sound Checks (Mears
Hall)

18:00-21:00 Mountstephens House Awards Dinner (Dining Hall)
19:00-21:00 Socratic Club Dinner (Venue: TBC)
Girls’ College
All Day ABRSM Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
Celebrate Strike (Mears Hall)

Gr 11 FAL Outing to Aardklop Festival (All Gr 11s)
(Potchefstroom)

05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)
07:30-08:15 Gr 12 & Staff Tea (GC Foyer)
07:35-08:15 Period 1/Cycle Tests/Committees (Various Venues)
14:45-17:00 Debating SACEE Juniors/Model UN (U7)
15:00-16:00 Mountain Biking (Campus)
15:00-16:30 Photography Course (U20)
15:00-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
15:30-18:00 Water Polo Matches 1st Team & U15 vs Roedean & St Peter's
(H)
Water Polo Matches 2nd Team & U14 vs Pretoria GHS (H)
16:00-17:00 Marimba Band (Marimba Room)
16:00-17:30 Netball Off-season Practice (Netball Courts)
17:00-18:00 Amazwi iAfrika Choir (GPMR)
Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
17:30-18:30 Gr 12 & 8 Saints Sunset (Labyrinth)
18:30-21:00 Socratic Club Dinner (Venue: TBC)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Joy
07:40-09:00 Cycle Assessment (BP Classrooms)
Girls’ Preparatory
(07:30-08:00 Chapel (Chapel)
08:00-17:00 ABRSM Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)
Junior Preparatory
14:15-15:15 Drive Team: Additional Languages (JP Staffroom)
Drive Team: Life Skills (DHB)

Thursday 4 October

Campus
15:00-16:00 Communications Committee Meeting (GSB)
16:00-18:00 FET Committee Meeting (GSB)
17:30-19:00 Thandulwazi Trust Finance Committee Meeting (GSB)
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Thursday 4 October (continued)
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
Cricket Area Trials (U15, U17, U19) (H)
RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
U16A Water Polo DHS Tournament (A)
08:00-14:00 Gr 9 Webb Community Service Outing (Vuleka Primary)
08:30-13:00 Gr 12 French Oral Moderation (GC)
10:20-10:50 Chapel Quad Run (Chapel Quad)
13:50-14:40 Gr 8T Ecology Lesson (F4)
14:30-16:00 Synergy Event Pool Party with GC (AC)
16:00-17:30 BC/BP Music Festival Sound Checks (Mears Hall)
17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia Rehearsal (Gym)
18:00-20:30 BC/BP Boys' Music Festival (Mears Hall)
Girls’ College
All Day TCL Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
05:45-07:00 Swimming Practice (AC)
Water Polo Practice (AC)
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Top of the Ladder) (Squash Courts)
07:30-08:30 Awards Committee Meeting (Higher Ground)
08:30-13:00 Gr 12 French Oral Moderation (GCB)
11:30-12:00 Final Tutor with Matrics (Various Venues)
12:00-14:00 Spirit Day Assembly (AVZ Quad)
14:30-16:00 Synergy Event Pool Party with BC (AC)
14:40-16:00 Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
15:00-16:00 GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)
16:00-17:00 ICE Art Club (Athena Centre)

16:00-17:30 Tennis Practice (C & D Teams & Non-team Players (Tennis
Courts)

16:30-17:15 Gr 5 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
17:00-19:00 Movie Makers Club (Stage Door)
17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia (Gym)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Joy
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
16:00-17:30 BP/BC Music Festival Sound Checks (Mears Hall)
18:00-20:30 BP/BC Boys' Music Festival (Mears Hall)
Girls’ Preparatory
08:00-17:00 TCL Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
Junior Preparatory
08:00-09:00 Parent Connect: Gill De Vos ADHD Talk (Dace Hall)
08:00-10:30 Exec (Head's Office)
14:15-15:15 Drive Team: Gender (DHB)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Friday 5 October
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
Cricket Area Trials (U15, U17, U19) (H)

Gr 8 & 9 Compulsory Community Service Hours Due
(Community Hours SA)

RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
U16A Water Polo DHS Tournament (A)
08:30-09:30 Gr 12 Baraza (Mears Hall Gallery / Collins Amphitheatre)

09:40-10:20 Chapel: Service & Sports Awards; 2018 End of Year Prefects
Announced; Community Engagement Presentation (Chapel)

10:20-10:50 Gr 12 Penryn Marathon (Chapel Circle / Ring Road)

13:20-13:50  Gr 12 Photographs (Wylde Amphitheatre)

14:15-15:45 Academic Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Groundwork (Meet at Matric Lawn)

14:30-16:00 HODs Meeting (KB31)

15:30-17:30 Gr 12 Fun Activities (Chapel Circle / Ring Road / Cheetah
Slopes / Collins Braai Area / Lower Dam Field)

19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Girls’ College

All Day TCL Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
06:00-07:00 Tennis Practice (A & B Teams) (Tennis Courts)
07:00-07:30 Beginners' Music Theory (G12)
10:00-11:00 Gr 12 Meeting (MLO)

11:00-12:00 Matric Tribute to the School (Chapel)
12:00-13:00 Bell Ringing Ceremony (Bell Tower)
13:00-13:30 Gratitude Tea (Bell Tower)

14:45-16:00 Gr 8 & 9 Drama Club (U9)

15:00-16:00 AV Tech Crew Training (Mears Hall)
Rowing Land Training (Seniors) (Ergo Room)
15:00-16:30 Advanced SACEE Debating (U7)
15:00-17:00 U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
16:00-17:30 Matric Photograph Opportunity (Chapel)
17:30-21:00 Valediction Chapel & Dinner (Chapel & Wanderers Club)
Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Blue Week Joy
Girls’ Preparatory

08:00-17:00 TCL Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
09:00-10:00  Staff Meeting (GRC)

14:00-17:00 Athletics Meeting (H/A)
Junior Preparatory

07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)

08:20-08:50 Choir (JP Music Room)

Saturday 6 October
Campus

09:00-13:00 Thandulwazi Teacher Development Programme Sehukhune
District - Limpopo (Closing Ceremony) (Malekutu High School)

Boys’ College
All Day Cricket Area Trials (U15, U17, U19) (H)
Derby Day vs St John's (A)
RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
Spur Schools Mountain Bike Series Final Race (Bekker School)
U16A Water Polo DHS Tournament (A)

08:00-14:00 GSRF Rowing Regatta Hosted by St Stithians (U16 & U19)
(Roodeplaat)
18:00-22:00 Matric Dinner (Kgotla Room, Indaba Hotel)
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Saturday 6 October (continued)
Girls’ College

All Day GSRF Rowing Regatta hosted by St Stithians College
(Roodeplaat)

Spur Schools Mountain Bike Series Final Race (Bekker School)
U13 & U14 Water Polo Festival (Kingsmead)

Boys’ Preparatory

08:30-10:00 Hockey vs The Ridge (H/A)

Girls’ Preparatory

All Day Gr 5 Dads' & Daughters' Campout (Lower Dam Field)

Sunday 7 October

Boys’ College

All Day Cricket Area Trials (U15, U17, U19) (H)
RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
U16A Water Polo DHS Tournament (A)

Girls’ Preparatory

All Day Gr 5 Dads' & Daughters' Campout (Lower Dam Field)

Monday 8 October
Campus

All Day National Marine Week

11:00-13:00 College Exco (One & All Conference Room)

17:00-18:30 Planning & Development Committee Meeting (Operations

Boardroom)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Matric Hat Day

RS International Conference (Appleby School, Canada)
07:50-08:20 Chapel: Whole School Holy Communion (Chapel)
10:20-10:50  Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)
13:20-13:50 Matric Final Chapel Musical ltem Auditions (BB)
18:00-19:30 PTA Meeting

Girls’ College
All Day RED WEEK

TCL Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)

Swimming Practice (AC)
06:00-07:00 Diving Practice (AC)
07:00-07:30 Gr 3 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)

(07:35-08:20 Assembly (Gym/AvZ Quad)
12:30-12:55 Chapel Ensemble Practice (Gym)
14:45-15:45 Flute Ensemble (GP Afrikaans Room)
14:55-15:55 Saints Hip Hop (U11)

15:00-16:00 Saxes of Note (GPMR)

Staff Development Meeting (Various Venues)
15:00-17:00 Squash Internal League or Practice (Squash Courts)
15:15-17:15 Tennis Practice (A-D Teams) (Tennis Courts)
15:30-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
16:00-18:00 Choir Rehearsals (GLT)
18:00-20:00 Roots Showcase Rehearsal (GLT)

Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Red Week Kindness

09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
Girls’ Preparatory

07:30-08:00 Assembly (GLT)

08:00-17:00 TCL Practical Music Examinations (GLT)
16:00-18:00 Chess Matches (H/A)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Monday 8 October

Junior Preparatory

07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)
10:00-10:20  Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)
14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)
14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)

Tuesday 9 October
Campus
All Day National Marine Week
Navaratri - Hindu
15:00-16:30 Environmental Service (Damn Lapa)
18:00-20:00 OSA Committee Meeting (One & All Conference Room)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Matric Suit Day
07:40-08:10 Matric Final House Chapel (House Venues)
10:20-10:50 Matric Final Chapel Musical ltem Auditions (BB)
13:20-13:50 Matric Final Chapel Musical Item Auditions (BB)
15:00-16:00 DTC Meeting (D1)
Girls’ College
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Beginners & Lower Ladder) (Squash Courts)
07:00-07:30 Gr 4 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
09:30-10:30 Leadership 2019 Induction with Guest Speaker (Chapel)
12:30-12:55 SLC Meeting (U9)
14:45-16:00 Chess Club (U17)
15:00-16:00 Djambo Djembes (Marimba Room)
GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)
15:00-17:00 A Capella Group - Harmony (U21)
U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
15:00-18:00 Tennis Matches A & B vs Northliff, C & D vs KD Linksfield (H/A)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)
16:00-17:00 Diving Practice (AC)
17:00-19:00 Gr 11 & 12 AP English (U1 & U4)
17:00-20:00 Roots Showcase Rehearsal (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Kindness
Girls’ Preparatory
14:30-16:30 Art Cluster Meeting (St Andrew's)
Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory
14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 10 October

Campus
All Day Conflict Management Workshop (One & All Conference room)

National Marine Week
07:30-09:00 FR&E Committee (GSB)
15:00-16:00 Wellness Committee Meeting (GSB)

Boys’ College

All Day RED WEEK

08:40-09:20 Chapel: Wally Thomson Memorial Lecture (Chapel)
09:20-10:10  Gr 12 Academic Time (Various Venues)

Gr 8-11 Leadership Programme (Various Venues)
12:30-13:20 Matric Final Chapel Rehearsal (Chapel)
13:20-13:30 Matric Final Count-Down (Chapel Quad)
14:00-17:00 Swimming A Team Gala (St John's)

Swimming B Team Gala (St David's)
18:00-22:00 B2K Ceremony (Mears Hall)
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Wednesday 10 October (continued)
Girls’ College
All Day First Aid Training Level One (Venue: TBC)
05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)
07:35-08:15 Period 1/Cycle Tests/Committees (Various Venues)
14:00-16:00 ABRSM Theory of Music Examinations (GP Various Venues)
14:45-17:00 Debating SACEE Juniors/Model UN (U7)
15:00-16:00 Mountain Biking (Campus)
15:00-16:30 Photography Course (U20)
15:00-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
15:00-17:00 Roots Showcase Rehearsal (GLT)
15:30-18:00 Water Polo Matches 1st Team & U15 vs St Dominics (H)
Water Polo Matches 2nd & U14 vs Parktown (H)
16:00-17:00 Marimba Band (Marimba Room)
16:00-17:30 Netball Off-season Practice (Netball Courts)
17:00-18:00 Amazwi iAfrika Choir (GPMR)
Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
18:30-21:30 History Quiz Night - Compulsory for Gr 10 & 11 History Students
(Gym)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Kindness
14:00-16:00 Hockey vs St Peter's (H/A)
15:00-15:30 SACS 1st Team Water Polo Tournament Depart (Lanseria
Airport)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Chapel (Chapel)
10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)
14:30-16:00 ABRSM Theory of Music Examinations (Various Classrooms)
Junior Preparatory
14:15-15:15 Drive Team: English (DHB)
Drive Team: Environmental/Eco (JP Staffroom)

Thursday 11 October
Campus
All Day Conflict Management Workshop (One & All Conference room)
National Marine Week
09:00-13:00 Thandulwazi Intern Teacher Programme - Induction (TBC)
15:30-16:30 E-Learning Committee Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Cricket vs Palmerston North (D/N) (H)
08:00-14:00 Gr 9 Webb Community Service Outing (Vuleka Primary)
13:50-14:40 Gr 9S Ecology Lesson (F4)
17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia Rehearsal (Gym)
18:00-20:00 Tour de Maths Leg 7 (Midstream College)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Thursday 11 October
Girls’ College
All Day First Aid Training Level One (Venue: TBC)
05:45-07:00 Swimming Practice (AC)
Water Polo Practice (AC)
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Top of the Ladder) (Squash Courts)

07:30-14:45 Gr 10 Geography & Life Sciences Water Study Day (Saints Dam
&lab1&2)

11:30-12:00 Tutor (Various Venues)

12:00-12:30 Vertical Leadership Period (Various Venues)
14:40-16:00 Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
15:00-16:00 GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)
15:00-20:00 Roots Showcase Technical Rehearsal (GLT)
16:00-17:00 ICE Art Club (Athena Centre)

16:00-17:30 Tennis Practice (C & D Teams & Non-team Players (Tennis
Courts)

16:30-17:15 Gr 5 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
17:00-19:00 Movie Makers Club (Stage Door)
17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia (Gym)
18:00-20:00 Tour de Maths Leg 7 (Midstream College)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Kindness
Ivory Park Visits (3J, 4D, 5C, 6E & 7X) (Ivory Park)
SACS Water Polo Festival (Cape Town)
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
Girls’ Preparatory
All Day International Day of the Girl Child
14:00-16:30 Diving (H/A)
Junior Preparatory
07:30-16:00 Strat Planning (Off Campus)

Friday 12 October

Campus

All Day Investment in Excellence (Various Venues)
National Marine Week

Boys’ College

All Day RED WEEK

06:30-08:00 Matric Breakfast (HGR)

08:30-10:00 Matric Final Chapel (Chapel)

14:15-15:45 Academic Detention (Meet outside Reception)

Groundwork (Meet at Matric Lawn)

14:30-16:00 Exco Meeting

19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Girls’ College

All Day Clarendon 1st Team Water Polo Tournament (East London)
06:00-07:00 Tennis Practice (A & B Teams) (Tennis Courts)
07:00-07:30 Beginners' Music Theory (G12)

09:30-10:00  Staff Briefing/Pupil Assembly (Gym)
15:00-16:00 Rowing Land Training (Seniors) (Ergo Room)
15:00-16:30 Advanced SACEE Debating (U7)

15:00-17:00 U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
18:00-20:00 ROOTS Junior Drama Showcase (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Red Week Kindness

SACS Water Polo Festival (Cape Town)

18:00-21:00 Gr 6 &7 Social (Mears Hall)
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Friday 12 October (continued)

Girls’ Preparatory

08:00-11:30 Social Science Cluster Breakfast (Jan Celliers)
09:00-10:00 Staff Meeting (GRC)

14:00-17:00 Athletics Meeting (H/A)

18:00-21:00 BP Gr 6 & 7 Social (Mears Hall)
Junior Preparatory

07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)

08:20-08:50 Choir (JP Music Room)

15:30-07:00 Gr 1 Dad & Child Camp Out (JP Playgrounds & Dace Hall)

Saturday 13 October

Campus

All Day African Penguin Awareness Day
Investment in Excellence (Various Venues)
National Marine Week

07:30-14:00 Thandulwazi Teacher Development Programme Gauteng -
Closing Ceremony (Mears Hall & Tree Quad)

Boys’ College
All Day Basketball vs PBHS (A)
Cricket vs Randpark/Trinityhouse (H)
Hedelberg MTB Challenge for Hope (A)
08:00-14:00 GSRF Rowing Regatta (U14 & U15) (Wemmer Pan)
09:00-12:00 Water Polo Coaches' and Players' Clinic (AC)
Girls’ College
All Day Clarendon 1st Team Water Polo Tournament (East London)
Heidelberg MTB Challenge for Hope (A)
U13 & U14 Water Polo Festival (Roedean)
08:00-16:00 Community Partnership Day (Gym & Various Venues)
10:30-15:00 Mad Hatters Tea Party Fundraising Event (Dace Hall)
16:30-20:30 SOAP Festival Rehearsals (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day SACS Water Polo Festival (Cape Town)
08:30-10:00 Hockey vs St Benedict's (H/A)
13:00 Stewart Extra Murals end (BP)
Junior Preparatory
15:30-07:00 Gr 1 Dad & Child Camp QOut (JP Playgrounds & Dace Hall)

Sunday 14 October
Campus

All Day National Marine Week

Boys’ College

15:00-17:00 Dukes Farewell Concert (Chapel)
Girls’ College

All Day Clarendon 1st Team Water Polo Tournament (East London)
09:00-17:00 SOAP Festival Rehearsals (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory

15:00-15:30 SACS Water Polo Return (Lanseria Airport)

Monday 15 October
Campus

11:00-13:00 College Exco (GSB)

16:00-17:00 Manco Meeting (GSB)

Boys’ College

All Day BLUE WEEK

07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)

10:20-10:50  Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)

15:00-16:30 HDs Meeting (JB33)

15:00-18:00 Golf League Matches (Bryanston/Killarney/Kyalami)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Monday 15 October

Girls’ College

All Day BLUE WEEK

05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)

Swimming Practice (AC)
06:00-07:00 Diving Practice (AC)
07:00-07:30 Gr 3 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
07:35-08:20 Assembly (Gym/AvZ Quad)
12:30-12:55 Chapel Ensemble Practice (Gym)
12:30-13:00 Photography Club (U20)
14:45-15:45 Flute Ensemble (GP Afrikaans Room)
14:55-15:55 Saints Hip Hop (U11)
15:00-16:00 Saxes of Note (GPMR)

Staff Development Meeting (Various Venues)
15:00-17:00 Squash Internal League or Practice (Squash Courts)
15:15-17:15 Tennis Practice (A-D Teams) (Tennis Courts)
15:30-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
16:00-18:00 Choir Rehearsals (GLT)
18:00-20:00 SOAP Festival Rehearsals (GLT)

Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Gentleness

Klets is Pret Meeting (Pridwin)

09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)

14:00 Macfarlane Extra Murals Begin

14:00-15:00 Staff Development (BP SLC)
Girls’ Preparatory

(07:30-08:00 Assembly (GLT)

08:00 Gr 4 Lead4Life Tour Departs (Henning Field)

08:30 Gr 5 Tour to Kamoka Departs (Henning Field)
Junior Preparatory

07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)

10:00-10:20  Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)

14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)

14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)

Tuesday 16 October
Campus

17:00-18:00 Staff Forum Committee Meeting (Ops Boardroom)
Boys’ College

All Day BLUE WEEK

07:40-08:10 House Chapel / Tutor Time (House Venues)

House Holy Communion/Chaplain Visit: Mountstephens
(Memorial Garden/House Venue)

15:00-19:00 Gr 10 Drama Practical Examinations (Stage Door Theatre)
15:30-16:30 Tertiary Support Meeting (D1)
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Tuesday 16 October (continued)
Girls’ College
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Beginners & Lower Ladder) (Squash Courts)
07:00-07:30 Gr 4 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
09:00-10:00 Honours & Saints Award Ceremony (Chapel)
12:30-12:55 Photography Club (U20)
SLC Meeting (U9)
14:45-16:00 Chess Club (U17)
15:00-16:00 Djambo Djembes (Marimba Room)
GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)

Gr 12 Visual Arts Practical Examination Pieces Due (Athena
Centre)

15:00-17:00 A Capella Group - Harmony (U21)

U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
15:00-18:00 Tennis Matches A & B vs Helpmekaar, C & D vs Crawford (H/A)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)
16:00-17:00 Diving Practice (AC)
17:00-19:00 Gr 11 & 12 AP English (U1 & U4)
18:00-20:00 SOAP Festival Rehearsals (GLT)

Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Blue Week Gentleness

Girls’ Preparatory

All Day Gr 4 Leadd4Life Tour (Krugersdorp)

Gr 5 Tour to Kamoka (Kamoka)
07:00-10:00 Saints Parents in Dialogue (Higher Ground)
14:30-16:30 Staff Development (GRC)

Junior Preparatory
14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 17 October
Campus
15:00-16:00 Digital Learning Coaches Meeting (GC A3)
17:30-19:30 Governance Committee Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
08:40-09:20 Chapel: MeLT (Chapel)
09:00-12:00 Gr12IT Paper 2 (Labs)
09:20-10:10 Gr 8-11 Leadership Programme (Various Venues)
14:00-17:00 Gr 12 AP English IEB Examination
Swimming A Team Gala (St Benedict's)
Swimming B Team Gala (St David's)
17:00-19:00 BC/GC Gr 10 Synergy Social (Lower Dam Field)
18:00-20:00 Tour de Maths Leg 7 (TBC / Mears Hall requested for one leg)

19:00-21:00 One 18 - Student Innovation Expo (Business & Science
Departments) (Mears Hall)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Wednesday 17 October
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Lab 1)
05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)
07:35-08:15 Period 1/Cycle Tests/Committees (Various Venues)
14:45-17:00 Debating SACEE Juniors/Model UN (U7)
15:00-16:00 Mountain Biking (Campus)
15:00-16:30 Photography Course (U20)
15:00-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)
15:30-18:00 Water Polo Matches 1st Team & U15 vs Kingsmead (A)
Water Polo Matches 2nd Team & U14 vs St Mary's (A)
16:00-17:00 Marimba Band (Marimba Room)
16:00-17:30 Netball Off-season Practice (Netball Courts)
17:00-18:00 Amazwi iAfrika Choir (GPMR)
Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
17:00-19:00 Gr 10 Synergy Social (Lower Dam Field)
17:30-20:00 Gr 11 Career Speed Dating (AVZ Quad & Various Classrooms)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Gentleness
07:40-09:00 Cycle Assessment (BP Classrooms)
Girls’ Preparatory
All Day Gr 5 Tour to Kamoka (Kamoka)
07:30-08:00 Chapel (Chapel)
08:00-14:00 Gr 3 Outing (Lesedi Cultural Village)
Gr 6 NS Outing (Rand Water)
10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)
12:00 Gr 4 Lead4Life Tour Returns (Henning Field)
Junior Preparatory
All Day Discovery Day & RWI Character Day (JP Various Venues)

Thursday 18 October
Campus
All Day Dussehra - Hindu
St Stithians Invitational Water Polo Tournament (AC)

12:00 Half Term Commences
20:00 Reflex Scheduled Re-boots of Servers (Reflex Data Centre)
Boys’ College

All Day BLUE WEEK
Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
Basketball St David's Stayers Tournament (1st Team) (A)
12:00 School Closes for Half Term
09:00-12:00 Gr 12 CAT Paper 2 (Practical)
11:30-12:00 2019 Prefect Announcement (Chapel)
Girls’ College
All Day Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Lab 1)
Roedean U14 Water Polo Tournament (Roedean)

12:00 Half Term Commences
05:45-07:00 Swimming Practice (AC)
Water Polo Practice (AC)

06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Top of the Ladder) (Squash Courts)
15:00-18:00 SOAP Festival Rehearsals (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Gentleness
Gr 7 Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
11:30 School Closes
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Thursday 18 October (continued)
Girls’ Preparatory
All Day Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
11:30 Gr 5 Tour to Kamoka Returns (Henning Field)
School Closes
Junior Preparatory
08:00-10:30 Exec (Head's Office)
10:30-11:00 Gr R Cake Sale (JP Playgrounds)

11:00 School Closes

14:00 Atftercare Closes (JP Aftercare)
Friday 19 October
Campus

All Day HALF TERM
Joint ISASA, SAHISA, SABISA Conference (Johannesburg)
St Stithians Invitational Water Polo Tournament (AC)
Boys’ College
All Day Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
Basketball St David's Stayers Tournament (1st Team) (A)
SAHISA Conference (Sandfon Convention Centre)
09:00-12:00 Gr 12 AP Maths IEB Examination
Girls’ College
All Day HALF TERM
Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
Eunice Tennis Festival (Bloemfontein)
Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Gym)
Roedean U14 Water Polo Tournament (Roedean)
SOAP Festival Rehearsals (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Gr 7 Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
Girls’ Preparatory
All Day Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)

Saturday 20 October

Campus

All Day HALF TERM
Joint ISASA, SAHISA, SABISA Conference (Johannesburg)
St Stithians Invitational Water Polo Tournament (AC)

Boys’ College

All Day Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
Basketball St David's Stayers Tournament (1st Team) (A)
SAHISA Conference (Sandfon Convention Centre)
Swimming “Sun City Swim” (A)

08:00-16:00 GSRF Rowing Regatta (U16 & U19) (Roodeplaat)

Girls’ College

All Day HALF TERM
Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
Eunice Tennis Festival (Bloemfontein)
GSRF U14-U19 Rowing Regatta (Roodeplaat)
Roedean U14 Water Polo Tournament (Roedean)
SOAP Festival Rehearsals (GLT)

Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Gr 7 Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)

Girls’ Preparatory

All Day Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Sunday 21 October
Campus
All Day HALF TERM
Joint ISASA, SAHISA, SABISA Conference (Johannesburg)
St Stithians Invitational Water Polo Tournament (AC)
Boys’ College
All Day Basketball St David's Stayers Tournament (1st Team) (A)
Girls’ College
All Day HALF TERM
Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
Eunice Tennis Festival (Bloemfontein)
Roedean U14 Water Polo Tournament (Roedean)
SOAP Festival Rehearsals (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Gr 7 Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)
Girls’ Preparatory
All Day Half Term Rowing Camp (Roodeplaat)

Monday 22 October
Campus
All Day HALF TERM
Joint ISASA, SAHISA, SABISA Conference (Johannesburg)
Boys’ College
All Day Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Girls’ College
All Day HALF TERM
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
SOAP Festival Rehearsals (GLT)
14:45-15:45 Flute Ensemble (GP Afrikaans Room)

Tuesday 23 October
Campus
All Day SCHOOL COMMENCES
District Ministers' Retreat (TBA)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
07:40-08:10 Prefect-led House Chapel (House Venues)
07:40-08:40 Staff Development
08:10-08:40 Prefect-led Grade Barazas (Various Venues)
15:00-16:00 Marketing Meeting
15:00-18:00 Golf League Matches (Wanderers/Randpark/Kyalami/Bryanston)

15:00-20:00 Gr 11 Drama Practical Examination Technical Rehearsals
(Stage Door Theatre)

16:00-17:00 Summer HOS Meeting (Nolte Long Room)
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Tuesday 23 October (continued)
Girls’ College

All Day Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Gym)

06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Beginners & Lower Ladder) (Squash Courts)
07:00-07:30 Gr 4 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)

09:30-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)

12:30-12:55 SLC Meeting (U9)

14:45-16:00 Chess Club (U17)

15:00-16:00 Djambo Djembes (Marimba Room)
GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)
15:00-17:00 A Capella Group - Harmony (U21)
U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
15:00-18:00 SOAP Festival Setup (GLT)
Tennis Matches (Make-up Games due to Rain) (H/A)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)
16:00-17:00 Diving Practice (AC)
17:00-19:00 Gr 11 AP English (U1 & U4)
18:00-19:30 PTA Meeting (GSB)
18:00-21:00 SOAP Drama Festival (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Red Week Self-Control

14:00-16:00 U11C & U11D Cricket vs The Ridge (H/A)
Girls’ Preparatory

14:30-16:30  Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory

14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 24 October
Campus
All Day District Ministers' Retreat (TBA)
09:30-10:30 Psychological Service Meeting (GP Boardroom)
16:00-18:00 Talent & Growth Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 9 IBT English (Computer Labs/Resource Centre)
08:40-09:20 Chapel: Round Square (Chapel)
09:20-10:10 Gr 8-11 Leadership Programme (Various Venues)
14:00-17:00 Swimming A Team Gala (St John's)
Swimming B Team Gala (KES)
15:00-20:00 Gr 11 Drama Practical Examination Technical Rehearsals
(Stage Door Theatre)
17:00-19:30 BC/GC Gr 9 Geography Orienteering Synergy Event (Campus
Grounds)
18:00-20:00 Gr 8-11 Academic Evening (by Appointment Only) (Various
Venues)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Wednesday 24 October
Girls’ College

All Day Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)

05:45-07:00 Rowing Land Training (WHPC)

07:35-08:15 Period 1/Cycle Tests/Committees (Various Venues)
08:00-10:00 Gr9W & 9X IBT English Examination (Computer Lab 1 & 2)
10:30-12:30 Gr 9Y & 9Z IBT English Examination (Computer Lab 1 & 2)
14:45-17:00 Debating SACEE Juniors/Model UN (U7)

15:00-16:00 Mountain Biking (Campus)

15:00-16:30 Photography Course (U20)

15:00-16:45 Rowing Land Training (Ergo Room)

15:30-18:00 Water Polo Matches 2nd Team & U14 vs Fourways (H)
16:00-17:00 Marimba Band (Marimba Room)

16:00-17:30 Netball Off-season Practice (Netball Courts)

17:00-18:00 Amazwi iAfrika Choir (GPMR)

Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)

18:00-20:30 Gr 9 Geography Orienteering Synergy Event (Campus Grounds)
19:00-20:00 Gr 6 Feed Schools Parent Information Evening (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Red Week Self-Control

08:00-10:00 |EB English Gr 3 & Gr 6 (BP Classrooms)

14:00-16:00 U11C & U11D Cricket vs The Ridge (H/A)

U9C, U9D & Mixed Cricket vs The Ridge (H/A)

Girls’ Preparatory

07:30-08:00 Chapel (Chapel)

08:00-10:00 Gr3,4,5 &6 IBT English (Various Classrooms)
10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)

14:00-16:30 isiZulu Cluster Meeting (Brescia House)

18:00-19:30 Parent Transformation Committee Meeting (GRC)

Thursday 25 October
Campus
All Day District Ministers' Retreat (TBA)
09:00-11:00 Housing Committee Meeting (BC D1 Boardroom)
14:30-16:00 Environmental/Footprint Committee Meeting (TBC)
15:00-16:00 Calendar Committee Meeting
17:00-20:00 Council Meeting (TBC)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 9 IBT Mathematics (Computer Labs/Resource Centre)
09:00-17:00 TCL Practical Music Examinations (Chapel)
13:50-14:40 Gr 9T Ecology Lesson (F4)
19:00-21:00 Gr 11 Drama Practical Examination (Stage Door Theatre)
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Thursday 25 October (continued)
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Gym)
05:45-07:00 Swimming Practice (AC)
Water Polo Practice (AC)
06:00-07:00 Squash Practice (Top of the Ladder) (Squash Courts)

08:00-10:00 Gr9W & 9X IBT Mathematics Examination (Computer Labs 1 &

2)

10:30-12:30 Gr 9Y & 9Z IBT Mathematics Examination (Computer Lab 1 & 2)

11:30-12:00 Tutor (Various Venues)
12:00-12:30 Vertical Leadership Period (Various Venues)

13:00-20:00 Internal Music Eisteddfod (GPMR, GLT, JP Hall, Dace Hall, BC

Lecture Theatre)
14:40-16:00 Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
15:00-16:00 GC Saints Striders (GC Carpark)
15:00-19:00 Rowing Water Session (Roodeplaat Dam)
16:00-17:00 ICE Art Club (Athena Centre)

16:00-17:30 Tennis Practice (C & D Teams & Non-team Players (Tennis
Courts)

16:30-17:15 Gr 5 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)

17:00-19:00 Movie Makers Club (Stage Door)

19:00-20:00 Gr 6 GP Parent Information Evening (Chapel)
Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Red Week Self-Control

08:00-10:00 IEB Mathematics Gr 3 & Gr 6 (BP Classrooms)
09:00-17:00 TCL Practical Music Examinations (Chapel)
09:25-10:00 Outdoor Chapel (Tree Quad / Amphitheatre TBC)
14:00-15:30 Water Polo vs The Ridge (H/A)
Girls’ Preparatory

08:00-10:00 Gr 3,4, 5 &6 IBT Mathematics (Various Classrooms)
14:00-16:30 Diving (H/A)

14:00-18:00 GC Music Eisteddfod (GP by Invitation) (GLT)
14:30-16:30 Maths Cluster Meeting (St Stithians)
Junior Preparatory

08:00-10:30 Exec (Head's Office)

Friday 26 October
Campus
09:00-10:00 Remembrance Service (Chapel)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
08:00-13:00 MeLT Showcase (BC Library)
09:30-10:20 Period 3
10:50-11:40 Chapel: Awarding of Gr 10 & 11 Merit Ties (Chapel)
14:15-15:45 Academic Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Groundwork (Meet at Matric Lawn)
14:30-16:00 HODs Meeting (KB31)
19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Friday 26 October
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
National Bandana Day
06:00-07:00 Tennis Practice (A & B Teams) (Tennis Courts)
07:00-07:30 Beginners' Music Theory (G12)
09:30-10:00  Staff Briefing/Pupil Assembly (AVZ Quad)
10:30-11:30  Gr 10 Superheroes Synergy Day with Gr R (JP)
13:00-20:00 Internal Music Eisteddfod (Various Venues: TBC)
14:45-16:00 Gr 8 & 9 Drama Club (U9)
15:00-16:00 AV Tech Crew Training (Mears Hall)
Rowing Land Training (Seniors) (Ergo Room)
15:00-16:30 Advanced SACEE Debating (U7)
15:00-17:00 U14-U19 Water Polo Practice (AC)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Self-Control
08:00-10:00 BP IEB Science Gr 3 & Gr 6 (BP Classrooms)
IEB English Gr 3 & Gr 6 (BP Classrooms)
14:00-16:00 A & B Swimming Gala (TBC)
16:00-17:30 Open A Basketball vs St Andrews (H)
Girls’ Preparatory
09:00-10:00  Staff Meeting (GRC)
14:00-17:00 Athletics Meeting (H/A)
14:00-18:00 GC Music Eisteddfod (GP by Invitation) (GLT, Chapel)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)
08:20-08:50  Choir (JP Music Room)
10:30-11:30  Gr R Superheroes Synergy Day with Gr 10 (JP Playground)

Saturday 27 October
Boys’ College
All Day Derby Day vs St David's (H/A)
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
MacSteel Carnival City MTB Race (A)
08:00-14:00 GSRF Rowing Regatta (U14 & U15) (Roodeplaat)
15:00-00:00 Gr 7 Boarding Experience (Overnight) (Meet at Chapel)
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 12 Visual Arts Exhibition Setup (Athena Centre)
GSRF Rowing Regatta (Roodeplaat)
Junior Inter High Tennis (Venue: TBC)
MacSteel Carnival City MTB Race (A)
08:00-16:00 Internal Music Eisteddfod (Various Venues: TBC)
Boys’ Preparatory
08:30-10:30 Cricket vs The Ridge (H/A)
Girls’ Preparatory
08:00-17:00 GC Music Eisteddfod (GP by Invitation) (GLT, Chapel)

Sunday 28 October
Boys’ College
All Day Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)

00:00-09:30 Gr 7 Boarding Experience (from Previous Night) (Boarding
Houses)

09:30 Gr 7 Boarding Experience Collection Time (Chapel)
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 12 Visual Arts Exhibition Setup (Athena Centre)

Page 19 of 29



ST STITHIANS COLLEGE CALENDAR: THIRD TERM 2018

Monday 29 October
Campus
11:00-13:00 College Exco (GSB)
16:00-17:00 Manco Meeting (GSB)
17:30-19:00 Thandulwazi Trust Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
Gr 10 IEB Thinking Skills
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)

Gr 8 & 9 Drama Practical Examinations (During Class Time)
(Stage Door Theatre)
07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)
10:20-10:50 Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)
15:00-16:30 HDs Meeting (JB33)
15:00-18:00 Golf League Matches (Kyalami/Killarney)
Girls’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Gym)
Gr 12 Visual Arts Practical Examination Marking (Athena Centre)
07:00-07:30 Gr 3 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
07:35-08:20 Assembly (Gym/AvZ Quad)

09:30-12:30 Gr 10 & 11 Thinking Skills Benchmark Test (Optional)
(Computer Lab 1)

12:00-12:30 House Meetings to Plan for Interhouse Creativity Workshop
12:30-12:55 Chapel Ensemble Practice (Gym)
12:30-13:00 Photography Club (U20)
14:45-15:45 Flute Ensemble (GP Afrikaans Room)
14:55-15:55 Saints Hip Hop (U11)
15:00-16:00 Saxes of Note (GPMR)
Staff Development Meeting (Various Venues)

16:00-18:00 Choir Rehearsals (GLT)

Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Blue Week Goodness

09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
14:00-16:00 U10C & U10D Cricket vs TBC

Girls’ Preparatory

07:30-08:00 Assembly (GLT)
14:30-16:00 Afrikaans Cluster Meeting (Saheti)
16:00-18:00 Chess Matches (H/A)

Junior Preparatory

07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)
10:00-10:20 Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)
14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)
14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)

Tuesday 30 October
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK

Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)

Gr 8 & 9 Drama Practical Examinations (During Class Time)
(Stage Door Theatre)

07:40-08:10 House Chapel / Tutor Time (House Venues)

House Holy Communion/Chaplain Visit: Penryn (Memorial
Garden/House Venue)

15:00-16:00 DTC Meeting (D1)
18:00-20:00 Gr 8 2019 Information Evening (Chapel)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Tuesday 30 October
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
07:00-07:30 Gr 4 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
09:30-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
12:30-12:55 Photography Club (U20)
SLC Meeting (U9)
14:45-16:00 Chess Club (U17)
15:00-16:00 Djambo Djembes (Marimba Room)
15:00-17:00 A Capella Group - Harmony (U21)
17:00-19:00 Gr 11 AP English (U1 & U4)
18:30-21:00 Gr 12 Art Exhibition (Athena Centre)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Goodness
Summer Sport Photographs (BP Venues)
14:00-16:00 U11C & U11D Cricket vs TBC
Girls’ Preparatory
07:20-07:30 House Line-up (Various Venues)
12:00-12:30 Concert in the Quad (GLT Quad)
14:30-16:30 Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory
14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 31 October
Campus

12:00-18:00 Learning & Teaching Committee Meeting - Strat Plan (Bryanston
Country Club)
15:00-16:00 Digital Learning Coaches Meeting (GC A3)
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)

Gr 8 & 9 Drama Practical Examinations (During Class Time)
(Stage Door Theatre)

08:40-09:20 Chapel: Guest Speaker (Chapel)
09:20-10:10 Gr 8-11 Leadership Programme (Various Venues)
14:00-17:00 Swimming A Team Gala (H)
Swimming B Team Gala (KES)
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
07:35-08:15 Period 1/Cycle Tests/Committees (Various Venues)
14:45-17:00 Debating SACEE Juniors/Model UN (U7)
15:00-16:30 Photography Course (U20)
16:00-17:00 Marimba Band (Marimba Room)
17:00-18:00 Amazwi iAfrika Choir (GPMR)
Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Goodness
07:40-09:00 Cycle Assessment (BP Classrooms)
14:00-16:00 Open 4th - 6th Cricket vs TBC
U9C&D, U10C&D, U11C&D vs TBC
18:00-20:00 Gr 3 Parents & New Families Info Evening (Chapel)
Girls’ Preparatory
(07:30-08:00 Chapel (Chapel)
10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)
14:30-16:30 English Cluster Meeting (Pridwin)
Junior Preparatory
18:00-20:00 BP Gr 3 Parents & New Families Info Evening (Chapel)
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Thursday 1 November
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
08:00-12:00 Vuleka Christmas Party (Various Venues)
13:50-14:40 Gr 8U Ecology Lesson (F4)
18:00-20:00 Gr 11 Prefect Leadership Circle with GC SLC (Venue: TBC)
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Gym)
11:30-12:00 Tutor (Various Venues)
12:00-12:30 Vertical Leadership Period (Various Venues)
14:40-16:00 Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
16:00-17:00 ICE Art Club (Athena Centre)
16:30-17:15 Gr 5 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
17:00-19:00 Movie Makers Club (Stage Door)
18:00-20:00 Gr 11 SLC Leadership Circle with BC Prefects (Venue: TBC)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Goodness
Ivory Park Visits (3T, 4H, 5V, 6P & 7Y) (Ivory Park)
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
14:00-16:00 U9C, U9D & Mixed Cricket vs TBC
Water Polo vs TBC
Girls’ Preparatory
14:00-16:30 Diving (H/A)
18:00-19:30 Gr 3 2019 Information Evening (GLT)
Junior Preparatory
08:00-10:30 Exec (Head's Office)

08:00-12:30  Swim-a-thon/Walk-a-thon/Wheel-a-thon (Aquatics Centre/JP
Astro Car Park/Henning Field)

18:00-19:30 GP Gr 3 2019 Information Evening (GLT)

Friday 2 November
Campus
07:00-08:30 Finance Committee Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day BLUE WEEK
Gr 11 1eBT Mathematics (IT Labs / Resource Centre)
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
08:00-15:00 Gauteng Rowing Championships (All Age Groups) (Roodeplaat)
09:40-10:20 Chapel: Gr 11 Cultural Awards (Chapel)
10:30-13:30 Walkabout (Meet at Reception)
14:15-15:45 Academic Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Groundwork (Meet at Matric Lawn)
14:30-16:00 Staff Baraza (HBLT)
18:00-22:00 Cricket Dinner (BCC)
19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Girls’ College
All Day Gauteng Rowing Championship (Roodeplaat)
Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Gym)
07:00-07:30 Beginners' Music Theory (G12)
08:30-10:30 Gr 11 leBT Mathematics Benchmark Test (Computer Labs 1 &
2)
09:30-10:00  Staff Briefing/Pupil Assembly (AVZ Quad)
14:45-16:00 Gr 8 & 9 Drama Club (U9)
15:00-16:00 AV Tech Crew Training (Mears Hall)
15:00-16:30 Advanced SACEE Debating (U7)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Goodness
14:00-16:00 A & B Swimming Gala (TBC)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Friday 2 November
Girls’ Preparatory
09:00-10:00  Staff Meeting (GRC)
14:00-17:00 Interschools Athletics Meeting (Prep Field)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:50 Thank You Chapel Service (Chapel)
08:50-09:20 Choir (JP Music Room)

Saturday 3 November
Campus
All Day Investment in Excellence
Boys’ College
All Day Basketball vs Jeppe (A)
Cricket vs Jeppe/Parktown (A)
Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Nissan Trailseeker MTB Race (A)
Water Polo vs Parktown/Jeppe (H/A)
08:00-15:00 Gauteng Rowing Championships (All Age Groups) (Roodeplaat)

09:30-12:30 TCL Theory of Music Examinations (Mears Hall; Gym;, Various
Classrooms)

Girls’ College

All Day BC Nissan Trailseeker MTB Race (A)
Gauteng Rowing Championship (Roodeplaat)
Nissan Trailseeker MTB Race (A)

Boys’ Preparatory

08:30-10:30  Cricket vs WHPS (H/A)

09:30-12:30 TCL Theory of Music Examinations (Mears Hall; Gym; Various
Classrooms)

Girls’ Preparatory
08:00-17:00 Gr 6 Dads' & Daughters' Adventure Day (Acrobranch Melrose)
Junior Preparatory
08:00-10:30 Kamoka Bush School Family Weekend (Kamoka Bush School)
09:30-10:30 Gr R Welcome Little Saints Morning

Sunday 4 November

Boys’ College

08:00-15:00 Gauteng Rowing Championships (All Age Groups) (Roodeplaat)
Girls’ College

All Day Gauteng Rowing Championship (Roodeplaat)

Monday 5 November
Campus

All Day Endangered Wildlife Trust Photo Competition Gallery Opens (to
4 Dec) (Higher Ground)

11:00-13:00 College Exco (GSB)
16:00-17:00 Manco Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)
10:20-10:50  Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)
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Monday 5 November (continued)
Girls’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Gr 11 Camp Leadership Planning Day (Venue: TBC)

Gr 11 House Planning for Interhouse Creativity Day (Venue:
TBC)

Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
07:00-07:30 Gr 3 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
07:35-08:20 Assembly (Gym/AvZ Quad)
12:30-12:55 Chapel Ensemble Practice (Gym)
14:45-15:45 Flute Ensemble (GP Afrikaans Room)
14:55-15:55 Saints Hip Hop (U11)
15:00-16:00 Saxes of Note (GPMR)

Staff Development Meeting (Various Venues)
16:00-18:00 Choir Rehearsals (GLT)

Gr 8 2019 Auditions for Choir & Orchestra (Not GP) (Chapel)
18:00-19:30 New Student Information Chapel (Chapel)
19:00-19:30 New Student Music Information Brief Meeting (Chapel)

Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Loyalty
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
14:00-16:00 U10C & U10D Cricket vs TBC
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Assembly (GLT)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)
10:00-10:20 Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)
14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)
14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)

Tuesday 6 November
Campus
18:00-20:00 OSA Committee Meeting (One & All Conference Room)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
07:40-08:10 House Chapel / Tutor Time (House Venues)

House Holy Communion/Chaplain Visit: Pitts (Memorial
Garden/House Venue)

15:00-16:00 DTC Meeting (D1)

Girls’ College

All Day Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Gym)
07:00-07:30 Gr 4 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
09:30-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)

12:30-12:55 SLC Meeting (U9)

14:45-16:00 Chess Club (U17)

15:00-16:00 Djambo Djembes (Marimba Room)
15:00-17:00 A Capella Group - Harmony (U21)
Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Red Week Loyalty

14:00-16:00 U11C & U11D Cricket vs TBC
Girls’ Preparatory

14:30-16:30 Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory

14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Wednesday 7 November
Campus
All Day Diwali (Hindu)
IEB Marking (Various Venues)
15:00-16:00 Academic Support Meeting (GC Student Centre)
Wellness Committee Meeting (GSB)
17:00-18:30 Financial Sustainability Committee Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Gr 10 & 11 Examinations Commence (Various Venues)
Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
09:20-10:10 Gr 8 & 9 Leadership Programme (Various Venues)
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
07:35-08:15 Period 1/Cycle Tests/Committees (Various Venues)
14:45-17:00 Debating SACEE Juniors/Model UN (U7)
15:00-16:30 Photography Course (U20)
16:00-17:00 Marimba Band (Marimba Room)
17:00-18:00 Visual Arts Studio Time (Athena Centre)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Loyalty
(07:30-08:30 Class Reps Meeting (BP Staffroom)
14:00-16:00 Inter Schools B Gala (H - 25m Pool)
16:00-18:00 Inter Schools A Gala (H - 50m Pool)
17:30-19:00 PTA Meeting (BP SLC)
Girls’ Preparatory
(07:30-08:00 Chapel (Chapel)
10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)

Thursday 8 November
Campus
All Day IEB Marking (Various Venues)
14:30-15:30 Calendar Committee Meeting (GSB)
15:30-16:30 E-Learning Committee Meeting (GSB)

16:30-17:30 Financial Assistance (Scholarship) Committee (GC A3
Boardroom)

Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Gr 10 & 11 Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
13:50-14:40 Gr 9U Ecology Lesson (F4)
17:30-19:30 Sancta Symphonia Rehearsal (Gym)
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
11:30-12:00 Tutor (Various Venues)
12:00-12:30 Vertical Leadership Period (Various Venues)
16:30-17:15 Gr 5 ABRSM Music Theory (G12)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Loyalty
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
14:00-16:00 U9C, U9D & Mixed Cricket vs TBC
Water Polo vs TBC
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-12:00 Gr 7 Assessments (GP Classrooms)
07:30-13:00 Practical & Theory Music Assessments (GP Music Rooms)
14:00-16:30 Diving (H/A)
17:30-19:30 Gr 3 Girls' Night Out (GP12)
Junior Preparatory
08:00-10:30 Exec (Head's Office)
17:30-19:00 PTA Meeting (JP Staffroom)
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Friday 9 November
Campus
All Day IEB Marking (Various Venues)
07:30-09:00 Remuneration Committee Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day RED WEEK
Gr 10 & 11 Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
07:30-08:00 Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)
08:00-08:30 Chapel (Chapel)
14:15-15:45 Academic Detention (Meet outside Reception)
14:30-16:00 HODs Meeting (KB31)
19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Gym)
07:00-07:30 Beginners' Music Theory (G12)
09:30-10:00  Staff Briefing/Pupil Assembly (AVZ Quad)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Loyalty
08:30-10:30 Gr 3 2019 Parents' Walkabout (Various Venues)
14:00-15:30 Chess vs Grey Bloem (H)
14:00-16:00 Tennis & Squash vs Grey Bloem (H)
18:00-19:30 Water Polo Quadrangular vs Grey Bloem (H)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-12:00 Gr 7 Assessments (GP Classrooms)
07:30-13:00 Practical & Theory Music Assessments (GP Music Rooms)
09:00-10:00 Staff Meeting (GRC)
18:00-20:00 Cr 4 Girls' Night Out
Junior Preparatory
08:20-08:50 ~ Choir (JP Music Room)
08:30-10:30 BP Gr 32019 Parents' Walkabout (Various Venues)
08:50-09:20 Chapel (Chapel)

Saturday 10 November

Campus

All Day IEB Marking (Various Venues)

Boys’ College

All Day Gr 10 & 11 Examinations (Various Venues)
Girls’ College

All Day Examinations (Various Venues)

Boys’ Preparatory

08:30-10:30 Cricket vs Grey Bloem (H)

17:00 Macfarlane Extra Murals End

Sunday 11 November

Campus

All Day IEB Marking (Various Venues)
09:00-10:00 Baptism Service (Chapel)

Boys’ College

All Day 947 Mountain Bike Challenge (A)
Girls’ College

All Day 947 Mountain Bike Challenge (A)

Monday 12 November
Campus
All Day IEB Marking (Various Venues)
11:00-13:00 College Exco (GSB)
16:00-17:00 Manco Meeting (GSB)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Monday 12 November
Boys’ College
All Day Gr 10 & 11 Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 8 & 9 Examinations Commence (Various Venues)
12:00-15:00 Gr 10 Camp Staff Preparation (F4)
15:00-16:30 HDs Meeting (JB33)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
Subject Music Practical Examinations (GLT)
15:00-16:00 Staff Development Meeting (Various Venues)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Leadership
Gr 7 Assessment Week Begins (BP Classrooms)
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Assembly (GLT)
07:30-12:00 Gr 7 Assessments (GP Classrooms)
07:30-13:00 Practical & Theory Music Assessments (GP Music Rooms)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)
10:00-10:20  Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)
14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)
14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)

Tuesday 13 November
Campus
All Day IEB Marking (Various Venues)
15:00-16:30 Environmental Service (Dam Lapa)
17:00-18:00 Staff Forum Committee Meeting (Ops Boardroom)
Boys’ College
All Day Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
Subject Music Practical Examinations (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Leadership
Gr 7 Assessment Week (BP Classrooms)
Shared Assessment English Grade 7 (BP Classrooms)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-12:00 Gr 7 Assessments (GP Classrooms)
07:30-13:00 Practical & Theory Music Assessments (GP Music Rooms)
14:30-16:30 Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory
14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 14 November
Campus
All Day IEB Marking (Various Venues)
07:30-09:00 FR&E Committee Meeting (GSB)
15:00-16:00 Digital Learning Coaches Meeting (GC A3)
17:00-20:00 Strat Plan evening
Boys’ College
All Day Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
11:00-14:00 Full HOS Meeting (Nolte Long Room)
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Wednesday 14 November (continued)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Gym)
Subject Music Practical Examinations (GLT)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Leadership
Gr 7 Assessment Week (BP Classrooms)
07:40-09:00 Cycle Assessment (BP Classrooms)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Chapel (Chapel)
07:30-13:00 Practical & Theory Music Assessments (GP Music Rooms)
08:00-12:00 Gr 7 Assessments (GP Classrooms)
10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)
14:30-18:30 Interhouse Squash (Squash Courts)

Thursday 15 November
Campus
07:30-17:00 Strat Plan Day

17:30-21:00 Thandulwazi Cycle Challenge Pre-Race Cocktail Function (BSP)

20:00 Reflex Scheduled Re-boots of Servers (Reflex Data Centre)
Boys’ College
All Day Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Gym)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Leadership
Gr 7 Assessment Week (BP Classrooms)
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-13:00 Practical & Theory Music Assessments (GP Music Rooms)
14:00-16:30 Diving (H/A)
Junior Preparatory
08:00-10:30 Exec (Head's Office)
18:00-20:00 Carols Evening (Prep Field)

Friday 16 November
Boys’ College
All Day Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)

Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
07:30-08:00 Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)
08:00-08:30 Chapel (Chapel)
08:30-10:30 PSG Breakfast (BC Head's Residence)
19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)

Girls’ College
All Day Closing Date for Terminating Music Lessons (G12)
Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Gym)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Leadership
Gr 7 Assessment Week (BP Classrooms)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-13:00 Practical & Theory Music Assessments (GP Music Rooms)
09:00-10:00 Staff Meeting (GRC)
09:30-11:30 Gr 3 & Gr 7 Buddy Picnic (Dam)
Junior Preparatory
08:20-08:50 Choir (JP Music Room)
08:50-09:20 Chapel (Chapel)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Saturday 17 November

Boys’ College

All Day Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
Girls’ College

All Day Examinations (Various Venues)

Boys’ Preparatory

08:30-10:30 Cricket vs KEPS (H/A)

Girls’ Preparatory

08:00-13:00 Interschools Diving (H/A)

Sunday 18 November
Boys’ College

All Day 947 Cycle Challenge
Girls’ College

All Day 947 Cycle Challenge (A)

Monday 19 November
Campus
11:00-13:00 College Exco (GSB)

17:00-18:30 Planning & Development Committee Meeting (Operations
Boardroom)

Boys’ College
All Day Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
07:30-08:30 Staff Development (HBLT)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
08:30-15:00 Gr 8 Dramatic Arts Practical Examination (Studio Theatre)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Democracy
(07:30-08:30 Thanksgiving Chapel Service (Chapel)
08:30-09:30 Thanksgiving Breakfast (BP Tree Quad)
18:00-20:00 Gr 7X Boys' Class Dinner (BP Head's Residence)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Wellness Walk (GLT)
07:30-13:00 Practical & Theory Music Assessments (GP Music Rooms)
10:00-12:00 Gr 6 & 7 FAMSA (GP Classrooms)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)
10:00-10:20 Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)
14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)
14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)

Tuesday 20 November
Campus
14:00-15:00 Psychological Services Meeting (GCA3 Boardroom)
15:00-16:00 Saints Café Meeting (GC A3)
Boys’ College
All Day Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
08:00-17:00 Exco Strat Plan Day (BSP)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
18:30-20:30 PTA End of Year Dinner (Head's Residence)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Democracy
18:00-20:00 Gr 7Y Boys' Class Dinner (BP Head's Residence)
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Tuesday 20 November (continued)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-13:00 Practical & Theory Music Assessments (GP Music Rooms)
10:00-12:00 Gr 6 & 7 FAMSA (GP Classrooms)
14:30-16:30 Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory
14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 21 November
Campus
All Day Prophet's Birthday (Muslim)
World Fisheries Day
15:00-16:00 Leadership Committee Meeting (GPB)
Boys’ College
All Day Gr 12 |EB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Democracy
18:00-20:00 Gr 7Z Boys' Class Dinner (BP Head's Residence)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Communion Chapel (Chapel)
10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)
18:00-19:30 Celebration of Music (Chapel)

Thursday 22 November
Campus
15:00-16:00 Communications Committee Meeting (GSB)
16:00-17:00 Financial Assistance (Scholarship) Committee Meeting (GC A3)
17:30-19:00 Thandulwazi Trust Finance Committee Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day Deadline for Music Lesson Terminations & Transfers (BB)
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Gym)
08:30-15:00 Gr 9 Dramatic Arts Practical Examination (Studio Theatre)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Democracy
Deadline for Music Lesson Terminations & Transfers (BB)
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
Girls’ Preparatory
08:00 Squash Tour Departs (Henning Field)
09:00-14:00 Gr 3 - 5 Pantomime (Joburg Theatre)
18:00-20:00 PTA Meeting (GRC)
Junior Preparatory
08:00-10:30 Exec (Head's Office)

Friday 23 November

Campus
07:30-09:00 Finance Committee Meeting (GSB)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Friday 23 November
Boys’ College
All Day Gauteng U12 Cricket Festival (H)
Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
07:30-08:00 Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)
08:00-08:30 Chapel (Chapel)
08:30-17:00 HODs Strat Planning Day (A)
19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Democracy
10:30-12:30 Gr 6 & Gr 2 Buddy Picnic (Prep Field)
Girls’ Preparatory
All Day Squash Tour (Pietermaritzburg)
09:00-10:00 Staff Meeting (GRC)
10:30-12:30 Gr 6 & Gr 2 Buddy Picnic (Baytopp Field)
Junior Preparatory
08:20-08:50  Choir (JP Music Room)
08:50-09:50 Chapel (Chapel)
10:30-12:30 Gr 2 & Gr 6 Buddy Picnic (Prep Field & Baytopp Field)

Saturday 24 November

Boys’ College

All Day Gauteng U12 Cricket Festival (H)

Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)

Girls’ College

All Day Examinations (Various Venues)

Girls’ Preparatory

18:00 Squash Tour Returns (Henning Field)

Sunday 25 November

Boys’ College

All Day Gauteng U12 Cricket Festival (H)
Girls’ Preparatory

All Day Squash Tour (Pietermaritzburg)

Monday 26 November
Campus
11:00-13:00 College Exco (GSB)
16:00-17:00 Manco Meeting (GSB)
17:30-19:00 Thandulwazi Trust Meeting (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day Gauteng U12 Cricket Festival (H)
Gr 12 |IEB Examinations (Mears Hall)
Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)
08:00-15:00 HDs Planning Day (BSP)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Gr 12 IEB Examinations (Gym)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Integrity
Class Outings (Various Venues)
Enrichment Week Activities (Various)
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Assembly (GLT)
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Monday 26 November (continued)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)
10:00-10:20  Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)
14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)
14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)

Tuesday 27 November
Campus

15:00-16:00 Calendar Committee Meeting (TBC)

17:00-18:30 SSCEF Trust Meeting (GSB)

Boys’ College

All Day Gauteng U12 Cricket Festival (H)

Gr 8-11 Examinations (Various Venues)

Girls’ College

All Day Examinations (Various Venues)

08:00-15:00 Gr 10 Dramatic Arts Practical Examination (Studio Theatre)
Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Blue Week Integrity

Enrichment Week Activities (BP Various)

07:30-10:30 BP/GP Round Square Synergy Day (Various Venues)
Girls’ Preparatory

07:20-07:30 House Line-up (Various Venues)

07:30-10:30 GP/BP Round Square Synergy Day (Various Venues)
12:30-13:30 Gr 7 Farewell Rehearsal (Chapel)

14:30-16:30 Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory

14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 28 November
Campus
15:00-16:00 Digital Learning Coaches Meeting (GC A3)
Boys’ College
All Day Gauteng U12 Cricket Festival (H)
Gr 8, 9 & 11 Examinations (Various Venues)
02:00-00:00 Gr 10 Camp Departs
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Integrity
Enrichment Week Activities (BP Various)
(07:40-09:00 Cycle Assessment (BP Classrooms)
18:30-20:00 Carol Service (BP Tree Quad)
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Chapel (Chapel)
Thanksgiving Chapel Service (Chapel)
09:00-14:00 Gr 6 & 7 Pantomime (Joburg Theatre)
10:30-13:00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)

Thursday 29 November
Campus
14:30-16:00 Environmental/Footprint Committee Meeting (DHB)
Boys’ College
All Day Gauteng U12 Cricket Festival (H)
Gr 10 Camp (Schoemanskloof)
Gr 8, 9 & 11 Examinations (Various Venues)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Thursday 29 November

Boys’ Preparatory

All Day Blue Week Integrity

Enrichment Week Activities (BP Various)

09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)

14:00-18:00 Set Up for Gr 7 Celebrate Dinner (Mears Hall)
Girls’ Preparatory

10:15-12:00 Gr 7 Farewell Rehearsal (Chapel)
17:30-19:00 Gr 7 Farewell Service (Chapel)
19:15-22:15 Gr 7 Farewell Dinner (Randpark Golf Club)
Junior Preparatory

08:00-10:30 Exec (Head's Office)

Friday 30 November
Boys’ College
All Day Gauteng U12 Cricket Festival (H)
Gr 10 Camp (Schoemanskloof)
Gr 8, 9 & 11 Examinations (Various Venues)
(07:30-08:00 Staff Briefing (BC Staffroom)
08:00-08:30 Chapel (Wylde Amphitheatre)
19:00-21:00 Detention (Meet outside Reception)
Girls’ College
All Day Examinations (Various Venues)
08:00-15:00 Gr 11 Dramatic Arts Practical Examination (Studio Theatre)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Blue Week Integrity
Enrichment Week Activities (BP Various)
08:30-10:00 Gr 4 Music Programme Group Concerts (BP Classrooms)
17:00-21:00 Grade 7 Celebrate Dinner (Mears Hall)
Girls’ Preparatory
09:00-10:00  Staff Meeting (GRC)
11:30-13:00 Carol Service Rehearsal (GLT/ BP Tree Quad)
14:00 Return of Hired Instruments for Gr 3 & Gr 4 (GPMR)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:50 Gr 2 Service of Celebration (Chapel)

Saturday 1 December
Boys’ College
All Day Gauteng U12 Cricket Festival (H)
Gr 10 Camp (Schoemanskioof)
Gr 8, 9 & 11 Examinations (Various Venues)

Sunday 2 December

Campus

All Day Advent Sunday

Boys’ College

All Day Gauteng U12 Cricket Festival (H)
Gr 10 Camp (Schoemanskloof)

Monday 3 December

Campus

All Day Start of Chanukah (Jewish)

11:00-13:00 College Exco (GSB)
Boys’ College
All Day Gr 10 Camp (Schoemanskloof)
Gr 8, 9 & 11 Examinations (Various Venues)

Girls’ College

All Day Interhouse Creative Arts (Gym & Various Venues)
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Monday 3 December (continued)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Accountability
Assessment Planners Term 1 2019 Due (BP Various)
08:00-10:45 Grades 3 & 4 Celebrate (Chapel)
09:25-10:00 Chapel (Chapel)
14:00 2019 Class Lists Published
16:00 Reports on Portal
Girls’ Preparatory
07:30-08:00 Assembly (GLT)
12:00-13:30 Carol Service Rehearsal (BP Tree Quad)
14:00 2019 Class Lists Released
18:00-19:00 Carol Service (BP Tree Quad)
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Assembly (Dace Hall)
10:00-10:20  Staff Briefing (JP Staffroom)
14:00 2019 Class Lists Released
14:00-14:30 Staff Meeting (JP Staffroom)
14:30-15:45 Staff Development (JP Staffroom)
16:00 Reports to Portal

Tuesday 4 December

Campus

All Day World Wildlife Conservation Day
Boys’ College

All Day Gr 10 Camp (Schoemanskloof)

Gr 8,9 & 11 Examinations / Script Checking / Special
Programme (Various Venues)

Rowing SA Schools Boat Race Tour (1st VIII) (Port Alfred)
Girls’ College
All Day Interhouse Creative Arts (Gym & Various Venues)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Accountability
Gr 2 Class Visits to Gr 3 (BP Classrooms)
08:00-10:45 Grades 5 & 6 Celebrate (Chapel)
Girls’ Preparatory
All Day Crazy Hair Day (Gr 7 Fundraiser)
Reports to Portal
08:00 Return of Hired Instruments for Gr 5-7 (GP Music Room)
14:30-16:30  Staff Development (GRC)
Junior Preparatory
14:00-15:30 Grade Meetings (JP Various Venues)

Wednesday 5 December
Campus
All Day World Soil Day
Boys’ College
All Day Rowing SA Schools Boat Race Tour (1st VIII) (Port Alfred)
07:40-11:30 Script Checking (Various Venues)
11:30-12:00 Final Chapel (Chapel)
12:00 School Closes for Students
Girls’ College
All Day Final Day for Students
08:00-10:00 Interhouse Creative Arts (Gym & Various Venues)
10:00-11:00 Final Chapel & Carol Service (Chapel)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Accountability
12:00-13:00 Class Parties (BP Various)

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Wednesday 5 December

Girls’ Preparatory

(07:30-08:00 Communion Chapel (Chapel)
10:30-13:.00 EXEC Meeting (GSB)

Junior Preparatory

08:00-10:00 Grade 1 Swimming Gala (AC)
10:30-12:30 Grade 2 Swimming Gala (AC)

Thursday 6 December
Campus
12:00 SCHOOL ENDS
Boys’ College
All Day Rowing SA Schools Boat Race Tour (1st VIII) (Port Alfred)
12:00-15:00 Staff Year-End Function (Venue: TBA)
Girls’ College
All Day Rowing SA Schools Boat Race (Kowie River, Port Alfred)
Boys’ Preparatory
All Day Red Week Accountability
08:30-09:30 Final Chapel (Chapel)
11:30 School Closes
Girls’ Preparatory
10:15-10:45 Chapel (Chapel)
11:30 School Closes
Junior Preparatory
07:50-08:20 Chapel (Chapel)
10:30 School Closes

Friday 7 December

Campus

All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Boys’ College

All Day Rowing SA Schools Boat Race Tour (1st VIII) (Port Alfred)
Girls’ College

All Day Rowing SA Schools Boat Race (Kowie River, Port Alfred)

Saturday 8 December

Campus

All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Boys’ College

All Day Rowing SA Schools Boat Race Tour (1st VIII) (Port Alfred)
Girls’ College

All Day Rowing SA Schools Boat Race (Kowie River, Port Alfred)

Sunday 9 December

Campus

All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Boys’ College

All Day Rowing SA Schools Boat Race Tour (1st VIII) (Port Alfred)

Monday 10 December
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Tuesday 11 December

Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS
International Mountain Day

Wednesday 12 December

Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS
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Thursday 13 December
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Friday 14 December

Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Saturday 15 December
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Sunday 16 December

Campus
All Day PUBLIC HOLIDAY: DAY OF RECONCILLIATION
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Monday 17 December

Campus
All Day PUBLIC HOLIDAY
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Tuesday 18 December
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Wednesday 19 December
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Thursday 20 December

Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS
20:00 Reflex Scheduled Re-boots of Servers (Reflex Data Centre)

Friday 21 December

Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Saturday 22 December
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Sunday 23 December
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Monday 24 December

Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Tuesday 25 December

Campus

All Day PUBLIC HOLIDAY: CHRISTMAS DAY
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Wednesday 26 December
Campus
All Day PUBLIC HOLIDAY: DAY OF GOODWILL
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

A glossary of abbreviations used in the calendar may be found at www.stithian.com/content/page/campus-calendars

Campus & All Schools

Thursday 27 December
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Friday 28 December

Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Saturday 29 December
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Sunday 30 December

Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Monday 31 December
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Tuesday 1 January

Campus
All Day PUBLIC HOLIDAY: NEW YEAR'S DAY
SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Wednesday 2 January
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Thursday 3 January

Campus

All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Boys’ College

All Day Matric Results Released at Midnight (Online)
08:00-11:00 Matric Results Available at School (BC Reception)
Girls’ College

08:00-11:00 Matric Results Available at School (GC Reception)

Friday 4 January

Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Saturday 5 January
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Sunday 6 January
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Monday 7 January
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Tuesday 8 January

Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Wednesday 9 January
Campus

All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS
Boys’ College

All Day Gr 8 Camp
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Thursday 10 January
Campus

All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS
Boys’ College

All Day Gr 8 Camp

Friday 11 January
Campus

All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS
Boys’ College

All Day Gr 8 Camp

Saturday 12 January
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Sunday 13 January
Campus
All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS

Monday 14 January

Campus

All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS
STAFF DEVELOPMENT

Girls’ College

All Day Matric & Gr 8 Picnic (Bell Tower)

Tuesday 15 January

Campus

All Day SCHOOL HOLIDAYS
STAFF DEVELOPMENT

Wednesday 16 January
Campus
All Day SCHOOL COMMENCES
Girls’ College
All Day Gr 11 Camp (Spirit of Adventure, Magaliesberg)
Gr 12 & 8 Camp (Camp Konka, Magaliesberg)
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